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URS

June 235, 2004

FARIOWY
Mr. Don Hwang JUy 90 R
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency S ve G0q
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 UL
Alameda, CA 94502-6577 f;”,‘j\ },73}

Re: Second Quarter 2004 Groundwater Monitoring Report
Former BP Service Station #11132
3201 35" Avenue
Oakland, California
URS Project #38486814

Dear Mr. Hwang:

On behalf of the Atlantic Richfield Company (RM), a BP affiliated company, URS Corporation (URS) is
submitting the Second Quarter 2004 Groundwater Monitoring Report for the Former BP Service Station
#11132, located at 3201 35th Avenue, Qakland, California.

Sincerely,
URS CORPORATION

Leonard P. Niles, RG/CHG.
Project Manager

Enclosure: Second Quarter 2004 GOt

cc: Mr. Paul Supple, Atlantic Richfield Company (electronic copy uploaded to ENFOS)
Ms. Liz Sewell, ConocoPhillips, 76 Broadway, Sacramento, CA 95818
Mr. Ade Fagorala, San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board, 1515 Clay
Street, Suite 1400, Oakland, CA 94612

URS Corporation

1333 Broadway, Suite 800
Oakland, CA 94612-1924
Tel: 510.893.3600

Fax: 510.874.3268
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SECOND QUARTER 2004 7%
GROUNDWATER MONITORING

FORMER BP SERVICE STATION #11132
3201 35" AVENUE
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

Prepared for
Atlantic Richfield Company

June 25, 2004

URS

URS Corporation
1333 Broadway, Suite 800
Qakland, California 94612

384864814



Date: June 25, 2004

Quarter: 2Q 04

BP QUARTERLY GROUNDWATER MONITORING REPORT

Facility No.: 11132
RM Environmental Business Manager:
Consulting Co./Contact Person:
Consultant Project No.:

Primary Agency/Regulatory ID No.:

WORK PERFORMED THIS QUARTER
Performed second quarter 2004 groundwater monitoring event on May 4, 2004.

Prepared and submitted second quarter 2004 groundwater monitoring report.

Performed monthly free product gauging and bailing as an interim remedial action measure.
Performed onsite subsurface investigation April 19% through April 20%, 2004 (six Geoprobe borings).

> W=

WORK PROPOSED FOR NEXT QUARTER

3201 35" Avenue Oakland, CA

Paul Supple

URS Corporation / Leonard Niles

38486814

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA)Y
#RO0000014

(Second - 2004):

(Third - 2004):

1. Perform third quarter 2004 groundwater monitoring event.

2. Prepare and submit third quarter 2004 groundwater monitoring report.

3. Perform monthly free product gauging and bailing as an interim remedial action measure.
4

. Perform offsite expedited site assessment (six CPT borings).

Current Phase of Project:
Frequency of Groundwater Sampling:

Frequency of Groundwater Monitoring:

Is Free Product (FP) Present On-Site:

FP Recovered this Quarter

(as of 6/2/04):

Cumulative FP Recovered Since 1990:
Current Remediation Techniques:

Approximate Depth to Groundwater (5/4/04):

Groundwater Gradient {direction):
Groundwater Gradient (magnitude):

GW monitoring/sampling/Free Product Bailing

Quarterly: Wells MW-1, MW-2, MW-§, MW-9, MW-10,
& RW-1; Annually (1% quarter); Wells MW-3 through

Quarterly

Free Product detected in MW-1 and RW-1 on April 13;
May 4; and June 2, 2004.
Sheen in wells MW-8, MW-9, and MW-10 on April 13;
May 4; and June 2, 2004

0.16 Gallons

50.26 Gallons

Interim Free Product Bailing

16.58 (MW-6) to 21.28 (MW-1) feet

Southwest

0.011 feet per foot

Xx_envi_waste\BP GEM\Sites\LNiles Sites\11132\Reports\Monitoring\Otr. 2, 2004\Qtr. Report\11132 QMR 2Q04.doc



DISCUSSION:

Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) were detected above the laboratory detection limit in all of the five wells sampled
this quarter at concentrations ranging from 5,900 micrograrus per liter {(pg/L) (MW-5) to 120,000 pug/L (MW-2).
Benzene was detected above the laboratory detection limit in all five wells at concentrations ranging from 230 pg/L
(MW-9) to 15,000 ug/L (MW-2). MTBE was detected above the laboratory detection limit in three wells at
concentrations ranging from 42 pg/L. (MW-5) to 2,000 pg/L (MW-8). TAME was detected above laboratory
reporting limits in one well, MW-8, at a concentration of 33 ug/L. No other fuel oxygenates were detected at or
above the laboratory reporting limits.

Well MW-1 and RW-1 could not be sampled due to the presence of free product; approximately 100 milliliters (ml)
(0.03 gallons) of free product was bailed from MW-1, and approximately 110 ml (.03 gallons) was bailed from
RW-1 during the May 4, 2004 monitoring event. Approximately 50 milliliters (ml) (0.01 gallons) of free product
was bailed from MW-1{, and approximately 280 ml (0.03 gallons) was bailed from RW-1 during the June 2, 2004
monitoring event. Approximately 156 milliliters (ml) (0.04 gallons) of fiee product was bailed from MW-1, and
approximately 119 mi (0,02 gallons) was bailed from RW-1 during the April 13, 2004 monitoring event.

ATTACHMENTS:
s  Figure | — Groundwater Elevation Contour and Analytical Summary Map — May 4, 2004
¢ Table 1 — Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data
s Table 2 — Fuel Oxygenate Analytical Data
#  Table 3 — Free Product Removal
¢  Attachment A — Concentration and Water Level Trends (MW-2, MW-5 & MW-9)
e  Attachment B — Field Procedures and Field Data Sheets
e Attachment C — Laboratory Procedures, Certified Analytical Reports, and Chain-of-Custody Records
s  Attachment D — EDCC Report and EDF/Geowell Submittal Confirmation

X _emvi_wastelBP GEM\Sites\LNiles Sites\11132\Reports\Monitoring\Qtr. 2, 2004\Qtr. Report\11132 QMR 2Q004.doc
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Project No, 358486814

« MW-12

Former BP Service Station #11132
3201 35th Avenue
Oakiand, California

GROUNDWATER ELEVATION CONTOUR

AND ANALYTICAL SUMMARY MAP 1 _

Second Quarter 2004 (May 4, 2004)




Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

Table 1

Former BP Service Station #11132
3201 35th Avenue, Oakland, CA

WELL DATE QF CASING DEPTH TO PRODUCT GROUNDWATER GRO/ B T E X MTBE DO
o SAMPLING! ELEVATION (a) WATER  THICKNESS  ELEVATION (b) TPH-G (ug/L) (ug/lL) {ug/L) (gl (ug/L) (pprm)
MONITORING (Feet) (Feet) (Feet) {Feet) (ug/L)

MW-1 07/09/1990 169.75 .= 0.22 e — = —_ — - — —
MW-1 12/21/1990 169.75 -— 58 — — —_ - — _— - —
MW-1 03/07/1991 169.75 2059 —_ -— —_ - - —_ -- —
MW.1 06/27/1991 169.75 — G.18 - — —_— — - — — —_
MW.1 09/27/1991 16975 — 0.27 — -— - - -— — - -—-
MW-§ 12/18/1991 169.75 —eu .28 — -— - - - - - -
MW-1 04/01/1991 169.75 16 5% 1A%} 153.35 -— - — - - — -
MW-1 QTI1982 16¢ 75 2230 .27 147.65 — - - - — - -
MW-1 10/35/1992 16975 23.98 0.24 145.95 —_ - - - -— - -
MWw-1 01/13/1993 16%.75 17.03 0.24 15290 - - — -en ae - -
MW-1 04/23/1993 168.75 18.10 0.42 15197 --- — - - - -
MW-1 07/12/1993 165.75 22.02 0.49 148.10 -— - — - - - -
MW.1 10/21/1993 168.75 25.12 1.09 145.45 . - — - — - ———
MW.1 01/21/1994 165.75 23.02 076 147.30 - -— - — - — —
MW-1 04/20/1994 169.75 24.54 180 146.56 - - . - - . -—-
MW-1 08/01/1994 169.75 24,11 0.35 145.90 was — —— — -— - —
MW-1 12/23/1994 169.75 18.19 0.29 15178 - -— - - - ——- -
MW-1 01/26/1995 169.75 16.25 1.10 154 33 - e - -- e - -
MW-1 06/08/1995 169.75 22,92 120 147.73 — - .- -— — - -
MW.1 08/22/1995 169.75 24.45 085 145.94 - - - -— - — -—_
MW-1 10/27/1995 169.75 2541 0.69 144 86 - - - pen -— - -
MW-1 01/25/1996 169.75 18.20 140 152 60 - - - -— - - —
MW-1 04/19/1996 169.75 19.06 122 151.61 -— - e - - — -
MW-1 07/23/1996 169.75 22,98 0.82 147.44 - - - - -— - -—
MW-1 11/11/1996 169 75 23,99 0.98 146.50 -— —- —_ - - - -
MW-1 01/21/1997 169 75 16.8¢ 0.90 153.63 -— - e - --- — -
MW-1 04/29/1997 169.75 219¢ 0.85 148,49 p - — P — - —
MW-1 04/30/1997 168,75 - - — 100000 3600 8000 4000 21300 7700 5.2
QLA (c) 04/30/1997 - = -—- - 92000 3500 8100 4400 23800 4900 -
MW-1 08/21/1997 169.75 23.40 0.87 147.00 140000 3000 8300 3900 221460 - 5700 53
QC-1 () 08/21/1997 — - - - 120000 3200 8100 3800 19600 5200 -
MW-1 11/05/1997 165.75 23,70 0.54 146.46 68000 6200 440G 3300 14300 2000 4,7
QC-1 {c) 11/05/1997 - - e - 88000 7300 4800 3600 16900 8201} —
MW-1 02/03/1998 169.75 13.63 032 156.36 — -— --- - - — -
MW-1 02/04/1998 - v - — 190000 2200 10000 5600 32300 ND<10000 53
QC.1 (3] 02/04/1998 - - - —— 16000C 2300 3400 5000 20400 ND<10000 -
MW-1 05/28/1998 169 75 18.03 017 151.85 87000 980 3200 3600 19000 2900 38
MW-1 12/3071998 169.75 19 50 0.08 150,31 70000 530 3200 2900 16000 3600 -—
MW-1 02/32/1999 16975 18.93 0.03 150.84 79000 480 3100 3500 21000 3500 -
MW-1 05/10/1999 16975 18.28 0.03 151.49 110000 160 1900 3700 24000 3000 -
MW-1 08/24/1999 169.75 2013 .00 149.67 110000 850 1300 1900 19060 ND<50 war
MW-1 11/03/1999 168.75 22.27 0.36 147.75 65000 6300 1160 3300 2500 2900 -

XAX_ENV\ WASTE\BP GEMSITES:

LNILES SITES\11132REPORTS
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Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

Table 1

Former BP Service Station #11132
3201 35th Avenue, Oakland, CA

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTH TO PRODUCT GROUNDWATER GRO/ B T E X MTBE DO
iD SAMPLING/ ELEVATION (a) WATER THICKNESS ELEVATION (b) TPH-G (ug/L) {ug/L) {ug/L) (ug/l) (ug/l) (ppm)
MONITCORING (Feex) (Feet) {Feet) (Feet) {ug/L}

MW-1 {h) 03/01/2000 [69.75 14.79 023 15513 — — — — — — —
MW-1 04/21/2000 169.75 18.10 0.33 151.90 61000 330 780 2700 17000 1300 —
MW-1 07/31/2000 169.75 21.60 0.53 148 55 1500000 340 2100 24000 120000 2700 -
MW-1 1172002000 169.75 21.69 0.37 148.34 1700000 1800 2300 19000 93000 3900 —
MW-1 02/18/2001 169.75 16,70 0.13 153.15 — — —_ — -— — —
MW-1 02/26/2001 169.75 14.38 0.15 155.48 100000 658 466 4210 £5000 1890 —_—
MW-1 06/07/2001 169.75 20.78 0.00 148.97 70000 705 440 3870 12204 2720 -
MW-1 @ 09/05/2001 169.75 23.36 035 146 65 — — — — — — —
MW-1 (k) 11/30/2001 169 75 20.35 0.41 14921 — -— —_ — — — —
MW-1 12/06/2001 169.75 18.72 0.27 15123 39000 3500 237 2150 4500 5400 -
MW-1 02/20/2002 169,75 17.43 0.15 15243 52000 465 271 1600 11400 106 —
MW-1 G} 0672042002 169.75 21.18 0.34 148.83 - - - -— -— — —
MW-1 Gy 09/11/2002 169.75 22.86 0490 147 19 - . . - . - -
MW-1 (4} 11/12/2002 169.75 22.65 0.37 147.38 - — — — — — —
MW-1 () 0172972003 16975 18.15 0.30 151.83 — -— — - — — —
MW-1 (0] 05/22/2003 169 75 18.49 0.20 151.41 — — — — — — —
MW-1 (o) 06/24/2003 169.75 21.44 0.35 148.57 — — — —— — - -
MW-1 G} 07/28/2003 169.75 22.72 0.35 147.29 - — — —
MW-1 (o) 08/122003 169.75 22.64 0.23 147.28 - - - -— — - -
MW-1 (o) 05/12/2003 169.75 20.70 0.24 14923 — — — - — — -
MW-1 (o} 10/03/2003 169.75 22.54 0.23 147.38 - — - — — — —
MW-1 {0} 11/18/2003 169.75 2170 0.25 148.24 - . ann - o - .
MW-1 (0} 12/31/2003 169.75 18.20 0.15 [51.66 - -— — - — — .-
MW-1 (o} 02/02/2004 169.75 18.20 0.E5 [51.66 - — — - — — —
MW-1 (0} 02/23/2004 169.75 16.34 .09 153.48 pees —— ann - o - -
MW.1 (0} (3/18/2004 169.75 17.06 0.09 152.76 - — — — — — —
MW-1 (o) 04/13/2004 169.75 20.08 0.24 149.84 - — — — — — —
MW-1 (o) 05/04/2004 169.75 21.28 .16 148.59 - -—_ - -— — — —
MW-1 (0) 06/02/2004 169.75 21.54 0.08 148.27 —- — rm - - am am

X\X_ENV, WASTE\EP GEMISITES:

LNILES SITESV11132REPORTS:
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Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

Table 1

Former BP Service Station #11132
3201 35th Avenue, Qakland, CA

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTHTCO PRODUCT GROUNDWATER GRO/ B T E X MTBE DO
D SAMPLING/ ELEVATION () WATER  THICKNESS  ELEVATION (b) TPHG (ug/Ly (ug/L) (gL} {ug/L) fugL) (ppm)
MONITORING (Feet) (Feet) (Feet) (Feet) {ug/L)

Mw.2 07/05/1990 168.14 - 0.10 - - —— ana - — - —
MW-2 12/21/1990 168.14 -—_ 0.48 — — —_ — -— - -— -
MW-2 03/07/1991 168.14 19.18 — —_ —au -— —_ - - — —
MW-2 06/27/1991 168.14 — 0.19 - - -— - — — - —
MW-2 09/27/1991 168.14 — 0.15 - — - - — - — —
MW.2 12/18/1991 168.14 - 0.36 e - — — - — e —
MW-2 04/01/1991 168.14 15.21 0.10 15301 -— —_ — — — - —_
MW.2 07/03/1992 168.14 2093 0.03 1472.23 -— ann - —_ — -— —_
MWw-2 10/05/1992 168 14 22,74 0.21 145.56 -— -— — — - -— -
MW-2 01/13/1993 168.14 1555 002 152.61 -— - - — - -— —
MW-2 04/23/1993 168.14 16 54 021 151.76 - -— — - - - -
MW-2 07/12/1993 168.14 2046 0.06 147.73 - - nn - —- - -—
Mw-2 10/21/1993 168 14 2491 0.31 143.46 - - — - - - -
MW-2 01/21/1994 168.14 21.20 _— 146.94 -— — e -— - -— -—
MW-2 04/20/19%4 168.14 22.44 - 145.70 1800 140 370 54 290 24 {0 1.7
MW-2 08/01/1994 168.14 2224 0.04 145.93 - — - - - - -
MW.2 12/23/1994 168 14 16.25 0.03 15191 - - — —n - —— -
MW-2 01/26/1995 168.14 £4.55 0.3% 153 83 - — -~ -—- -— - -
MW-2 06/08/1995 168 14 21.18 0.43 147.28 - . — — - - -
Mw-2 0R/22/1995 168 14 2276 036 145.65 -— - - — -— -_— -
MW.2 10/27/1995 168 14 2361 0.30 144.76 - - - - -— e -
MW-2 01/25/19%6 168.14 15.95 0.15 152.30 -— - - — -— — -
MW-2 04/19/1996 168.14 17.33 0.07 150.86 -— — —— — - -— --
MW-2 07/23/195%6 168.14 21.25 005 14603 - - — - - — -
MWwW-2 11/13/19%6 168.14 22.27 001 145.88 -— - - - - — .
MW-2 01/21/1997 168.14 15.19 0.01 152.96 -— -— — - e - -—
MW-2 04/29/1997 168.14 20.22 0.01 147.93 —_ - - - - - -
MW-2 04/30/1997 [68.14 -— .- —- 130000 4600 15000 6000 37000 ND<5000 5.0
MW-2 (8/21/1997 163,14 2174 0.0t 146.41 110000 6000 16000 4700 28000 ND<500 4.6
MW-2 11/05/1997 168.14 21.61 0.01 146 54 120000 7800 18000 4900 28100 ND=2500 46
MWw-2 (2/03/1998 168 14 11.51 — 156 63 75000 590 1500 1800 1280¢ ND=2500 435
MW-2 05/28/1998 163.14 1651 -— 151.63 79000 3900 310G 3100 18000 900 43
MW-2 12/30/1998 168.14 1770 e 150.44 25000 4700 3500 3700 21000 ND<250 —
MW-2 02/02/1999 168 14 1546 — 152 68 170000 3500 1500 5200 34000 ND<508 —_
MW-2 05/10/1995 168.14 16 52 . 151.62 84000 3200 3200 3700 20000 75 -
MWw-2 08/24/199% 168.14 2073 — 147 41 130000 9100 9200 4700 27000 ND<250 -
MW-2 11/03/199% 168 14 20.93 —_ 147.21 120000 10000 21000 4700 30200 2200 -
MW-2 03/01/2000 168.14 1337 — 154.77 39000 1400 1500 1700 8100 44 ---
MW-2 04/21/2000 168.14 16.59 — 151.55 68000 3300 2500 3100 20060 260 -—-
MW-2 07/31/2000 168.14 16,37 - 151.77 99000 5600 1400 4300 22000 450 -
MW-2 11/20/2000 168.14 1971 e 148.43 37000 5100 1500 1300 4800 2800 -—
MW-2 02/18/2001 168.14 15.29 - 152.85 54000 3026 3880 2850 15460 1080 -

X X_ENV\_WASTESP GEMSITESA

LNILES SITES1132REPORTS,

MONITORING\QTR 2, 20041

TABLES\1132 GWT 2004 XLS\05/26/2004 Page 3 of 23 URS Corporation



Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

Table 1

Former BP Service Station #11132
3201 35th Avenue, Ozkland, CA

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTH TO PRODUCT GROUNDWATER GRO/ B T E X MTBE Do
1D SAMPLING/ ELEVATION (a) WATER THICKNESS ELEVATION (b)) TPH-G {ug/L) (ug/L) (ugfl) (ug/L) {ug/L) (pptm)
MONITORING {Feet) (Feet} (Feer} (Feet} {ug/L)

MW.2 06/07/2001 168.14 19.43 —_ 148,71 110000 7240 4380 4160 22100 567 —_
MW-2 09/05/2001 168.14 2244 — 145.70 69000 5750 5790 2770 14200 1510 ~—
MW-2 11/30/2001 168.14 19.58 — 148.56 120000 7270 6540 4390 23000 794 —
Mw-2 0272042002 168 14 16.39 — ESL.75 56000 2410 2270 2910 14300 160 —
MW-2 06/20/2002 168 14 19.77 - 148.37 86000 7310 6490 3080 14600 659 -
Mw-2 09/11/2002 168 14 21.60 146.54 130000 7600 13000 3400 30000 ND<5000 -
MW-2 11/12/2002 168 14 21.34 SHEEN 144,80 46000 4100 4300 1900 10000 1900 —
MW.2 (n} 01/29/2003 168.14 16.80 SHEEN 151.34 77000 4700 2600 2800 13000 730 -
MW-2 05/22/2003 168.14 17.15 SHEEN 150 99 52000 6400 2600 1800 7400 1000 -
MW-2 (o) Q28,2003 168.14 21.47 — 146,67 31000 6500 5500 2200 12000 1700 —
MW-2 11/38/2G03 168.14 2050 SHEEN 147 64 23000 3300 800 5G0 2000 500 -
MW.2 02/23/2004 168.14 1477 SHEEN 153.37 84000 14000 6200 3100 14000 790 .
MW-2 05/04/2004 168.14 20.09 SHEEN 148.05 120000 15000 17000 4900 24000 780 —

X U_ENVI_WASTE\BP GEMISITES

LMILES SITES\{132\REPORTS!
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Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

Table 1

Former BP Service Station #11132
3201 35th Avenue, Oakland, CA

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTH TO PRODUCT GROUNDWATER GRO/ B T E X MTBE DO
D SAMPLING/ ELEVATION (a) WATER  THICKNESS  ELEVATION () TPHG (ug/L) {ug/L) (ug/L) (ugl) (ug/L) {pprm)
MONITORING (Feet) (Feet} (Feet) (Feet) {ug/L)

MW-3 07/05/1990 167.17 - - — 140 53 4.6 20 38 — —
MW-3 12/21/1990 16717 — -— - 0.19 100 6.0 0.9 27 — —
MW-3 03/07/1991 167.17 17.40 — 14977 0.4 69 22 61 37 o —_
MW-3 0&/27/1991 167.17 —— —_ — 380 28 26 13 46 - —
MW-3 09/27/1991 167.17 - — — 0.07 7.9 ND 04 1.1 -— B
MW-3 12/18/1991 167.17 - P — 0.26 34 24 0.8 28 -— —
MW-3 04/01/1991 167.17 13 6% — 153.48 ND ND ND ND ND —_ —_
MW-3 07/03/1992 167.17 19.59 — 147.58 71 9.4 0.9 5.0 13 — [
MWwW-3 10/05/1992 167.17 21.22 - 145,95 67 31 11 6.1 8.1 - -
QC-1 (¢} 10/05/1992 . — — wen ND<5G 22 ND<0.5 1.5 28 — —
MW-3 01/13/1993 167.17 1363 — 153 54 830 50 34 42 89 - iy -
MW-3 04/23/1993 167.17 15.02 wn 152.15 ND<56¢ ND<} 5 ND<0.5 ND<(.5 ND<(G § - (i) -—
QC-1 (¢} 047211993 — - - — ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0 5 - .
MW-3 07/12/1993 167.17 19.16 —_ 14§ 01 250 12 4.2 12 16 ND<50 (i) -—
MW-3 10/21/1993 167.17 2131 -— 145.36 52 4.4 1.4 4.7 3.3 ND<5 (1) -
Q1 (¢} 102171993 — - — — 85 74 10 65 4.2 — -
MW-3 01/21/1994 167.17 1994 — 147.23 57 3.0 34 3.6 2.0 ND<5.0 (D -
MW-3 04/20/1994 167.17 20.24 — 146.93 600 26 23 33 88 287 i 1.8
MW-3 08/01/1994 167.17 20.74 — 146.43 99 6.2 1.1 4.5 52 ND<50 (0] 1.4
QC-1 (c) 08/01/1994 - — P — 120 7.7 1.6 59 6.7 543 i) -—
MW-3 12/23/1994 167.17 147G — 15247 ND<5( ND<Q.5 078 ND=(.5 ND<{.5 98 @ 17
QC-1 (<) 12/23/1994 — . — -— ND<50 ND<( 5 ND=<(0.5 ND<0).5 ND<( 5 --n —
MW-3 01/26/1995 167.17 12.89 . 154.28 190 16 0.5 35 24 - 6.6
MW-3 06/08/1993 167.17 19.95 - 147.22 330 21 4.0 34 32 - 70
MW.-3 08/22/1995 167.17 2141 -—- 145.76 150 14 ND<G.50 ND<0.50 1.6 ND<5.0 (&) 66
MW-3 10/27/1995 167.17 2243 — 144.74 - - -— - - - -
MW-3 10/30/1993 167.17 — —— — 51 2.4 ND<(.50 ND<=0.50 ND<10 ND<35.0 £.9
MW-3 01/25/1996 167.17 14.03 —— 153.14 ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<(.50 ND<{.50 ND<10 51 -
MW-3 04/19/1996 167.17 1526 -— 151.9] 460 55 4 33 63 ND<10 94
MW-3 07/23/1996 167.17 19.1¢ -—- 147.98 ND<50 ND<(.5 ND<0.5 ND<{.5 ND<0.5 ND=<1Q 92
MW-3 11/11/1996 167.17 20.24 - 146.93 ND<250 ND<2.5 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<30 8.4
MW-3 01/21/1997 167.17 13.09 - 154.08 ND<50 ND<G.5 ND<I.0 ND<I1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 54
MW-3 04/29/1997 167.17 18.14 wa— 149.03 ND=<50 ND<«(.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 ND<10 43
MW-3 08/21/11997 167.17 i0.64 -— 147,53 ND<50 ND=(5 ND<1.0 ND<I1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 4.9
MW-3 11/05/1997 167.17 £9.95 - 147 22 ND<250 ND<2.5 ND<5.0 ND<5 O ND<5 0 ND<50 4.5
MW-3 02/03/1998 167 17 i0.57 - 156,60 ND<50 ND<0.5¢ ND<1 0 ND<19{ ND<10 ND<10 47
MW-3 05/28/1998 16717 14.65 . 152 52 330 ND<2.5 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<50 42
MW-3 12/30/1998 167.17 16.63 - 150 84 - -— — - - - —
MW-3 02/02/1989 167.17 13.12 - 154,05 <250 <50 <50 <5.0 <50 <5.0 -—-
MW-3 05/10/199¢ 167.17 14.21 - 152.96 - R - v -— - -
MW-3 08/24/180% 167 17 14.36 —- 152 &1 -— -— — -— -— - —
MW-3 11/03/196% 167.17 1921 - 147.96 — -— - -— - - -mn

X\X_ENV,_WASTE\SP GEMISITES!

LNILES STTESVi11321REPORTS!
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Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

Table 1

Former BP Service Station #11132
3201 35th Avenue, Oakland, CA

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTH TO PRODUCT GROUNDWATER GRO/ B T E X MTBE DO
ID SAMPLING/ ELEVATION (a) WATER THICKNESS ELEVATION (b)) TPH-G (ug/L) {ug/L} {ug/L} {ug/L) (ug/L) {ppm)
MONITORING (Feet) (Feet) (Feet) {Feet) (ug/L)

MW-3 03/01/2000 167.17 15.17 — 152.00 ND=<50 ND<0.5 0.57 ND<0.5 0.62 ND<0 5 —
MW.3 04/21/2000 167.17 14.88 - 152.29 — — — - - - .
MW-3 07/31/2000 167.17 1529 — 151.88 — — - — — - —_
MW-3 1172002060 167.17 17.31 —_ 149.86 - — — — - - -
MW-3 02/18/2001 167.17 12.85 o 154,32 160 1.95 131 10.2 9209 1.0 —
MW-3 06/07/2001 167 17 18.00 — 14517 —_ — -— - - —_ —
MW-3 09/05/2001 167.17 20.32 — 146.85 - - — — - - a—
MW-3 11/30/2001 167.17 16.94 - 150,23 — - —— — — — —_—
MW-3 02/20/2002 16717 14.84 —_ 15233 86 ND<0.5 0.845 6.58 515 ND<0.5 ——
MW.3 06/20/2002 167.17 18.40 —_ 148.77 —— — -— — - — —
Mw-3 09/11/2002 16737 20.06 — 147.11 — - — — — — —
MW-3 11/12/2002 167.17 19.84 - 147.33 — - - - -— - -
MW-3 (n) 01/27/2003 167.17 14.83 - 152,34 850 20 97 24 43 0.76 -
MW-3 05/22/2003 167.17 15.60 - 151.57 — — - — — — —
MW-3 G7/28/2003 16717 20.12 - 147.05 — -— —— . — —
MW-3 11/18/2003 167.17 19.15 —_ 148.02 - - -— - — — e
MW-3 02/23/2004 167.17 13,53 — 153.64 160 ND<0.50 1.1 9.6 12 ND<0 50 -
MW-3 05/04/2004 167.17 18.61 - 148.56 — _— - - - —_ w—

XX_ENV_WASTEEP GEM\SITES:

LNILES SITESVIHI32REPORTS

MONITORING\RTR 2, 20040
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Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

Table 1

Former BP Service Station #11132
3201 35th Avenue, Qakland, CA

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTH TO PRODUCT  GROUNDWATER GRO/ B T E X MTBE DO
iD SAMPLING/ ELEVATION (a) WATER THICKNESS ELEVATION () TPH-G (ug/L) (ug/L) {ug/L} (ug/L) {ug/L} {ppm)
MONITORING (Feet) (Feet) {Feet) (Feet) {ug/L}

MWw-4 07/09/1990 170.36 - — - ND ND ND ND ND - -
MW-4 12/21/1990 170 36 — - — ND ND ND ND 0.8 - —
MW-4 03/07/1991 170.36 20.72 - 149.64 ND 2.2 3.8 1.5 2.8 - —
MW-4 06/27/1991 170 36 - —_ e ND 6.3 1.8 0.4 1.0 —_ -
MW-4 09/27/1991 170 36 — - — ND ND ND ND ND — -
MW-4 12/18/1991 170.36 — —— — ND ND ND ND ND - —
MW -4 04/01/1991 170.36 17.49 -— 15287 ND ND ND ND ND — —
MW-4 07/03/1992 170.36 22,16 - 148.20 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 — -
MW-4 10/05/1992 170.36 2338 - 146.98 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<(0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - -
MW+ 01/13/1993 170.36 17 58 - 152.78 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 — (i) -
Mw-4 04/23/1993 170.36 1572 . 154.64 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0Q 5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - [0} -
Mw-4 01/12/1993 170.36 2174 - 148.62 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<5.0 [0} —
MW-4 16/21/1993 170.36 2384 - 146,52 ND<30 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND=<S.0 0] -
MW-4 01/21/19%4 170.36 2242 — 147.94 ND=<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<3.0 0] -
MW-4 04/20/1994 170,36 2266 — 147,70 ND<30 ND<Q 5 ND<0.5 ND<Q.5 ND<0.5 ND<5.0 (0] 22
MW-4 08/01/19%4 170.36 23.01 — 147.35 ND<30 ND<{.5 ND<0 5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<5.0 [0] 1.9
MW-4 1223/1994 170.36 17.03 — 153.33 — — - - - - —
MW-4 01/26/1995 170.36 17.42 — 15294 ND<50 ND<{.5 ND<0.5 ND<Q 5 ND<| - 75
MW-4 06/08/1995 170.36 21.55 -— 148.81 - - - - - - -
MW -4 0812211995 17036 23.47 — 146.89 ND<50 ND<0.50 MD<0 56 ND=<0.50 ND<LO ND<5.0 (&) 6.4
MW-4 10/27/1995 170.36 24.50 - 145.86 — - - - - - -
MW-4 01/25/1996 170.36 18.74 - 151.62 ND<50 NP<f 50 ND<0.50 ND<0 50 ND<1 0 58 —
MW-4 04/19/1996 170 36 18.63 - 151.73 - - - - — - -
Mw-4 07/23/1996 170.36 22.56 - 147.80 .- --- -— - - - -
MW-4 11/11/1996 170.36 23.63 - 146 73 ND=50 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.¢ ND<!1 ¢ 34 8.2
MW-4 01/21/1997 170 36 16.59 - 153 77 - — - - - - —
MW-4 04/29/1997 170 36 21.43 - 148.93 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<L.0 ND<1.¢ ND<1.0 ND<10 4.7
MW-4 08/21/1997 170 36 22.91 - 147.45 - — - - -— e -—
MW-4 11/05/1997 170.36 22.34 - 148 02 60 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<i.0 ND<1 0 76 49
MW-4 02/03/1998 170.36 1226 - 158,10 - — - - — - —
MW-4 05/28/1998 170.36 1850 - 151.86 70 ND<0 5 ND<10 ND<1.0 ND<10 160 4.2
MW-4 12/30/1998 170.36 19.69 — 150.67 -— — - - - -— -
MW-4 02/02/1999 £70.36 18.26 — 152.10 70 ND<1.0 ND<10Q ND<10 ND<1.0 130 -
Mw-4 05/10/1999 170.36 17.86 — 152.50 - — - — -— - -
MW-4 08/24/1999 170.36 17.93 — 15243 — - - - - -
Mw-4 11/03/199% 170.36 22.78 -— 147.58 - - - -— . -
MW-4 03/01/2000 170.36 18.04 - 152.32 ND<50 ND<0.5 067 ND<0 5 0.7 110 -
MW-4 04/21/2000 170.36 17.36 - 153.00 - - — - — - -
MW-4 07/31/2000 170.36 17.83 - 152.53 — - - — - - -
MW-4 11/20/2000 170 36 18.91 - 151.45 - — - -— - - -
MW-4 02/18/2001 170.36 17.72 - 152 64 88 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<(5 97.3 -
Mw-4 06/07/2001 170.36 2023 s 156.13 — - - - — — -

X V5_ENVI_WASTENSP GEMISITES:
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Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

Table 1

Former BP Service Station #11132
3201 35th Avenue, Oakland, CA

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTH TO PRODUCT GROUNDWATER GRO/ B T E X MTBE DO
D SAMPLING/ ELEVATION (a) WATER THICKNESS ELEVATION (b) TPH-G (ug/L) (ug) (ug/L) {ugl) (ugL) (ppm)
MONITORING (Feet) (Feet) (Feet} (Feet) (ug/L)

MW-3 09/05/2001 170.36 22.76 -— 147.60 — — — — . - —
MwW-4 11/30/2001 170.36 21.3¢ — 149.06 — — . — — — —
MW-4 02/20/2002 170.36 19.32 — 151.04 76 ND<0.5 ND<(.5 ND=<C.5 ND<1.0 31 -
MW 06/20/2002 170 36 20 e 149.65 - — — _— — - —
MW-4 0%/11/2002 170.36 22,22 — 148.14 — — — — — — —
MW-4 11/12/2002 170.36 22.22 — 148.14 e e - - — — -
MW-4 {n) 01/29/2003 170.36 19.80 - 150.56 100 ND<(.5 ND=0.5 ND<0.5 ND=<(.5 66 -—
MwW-4 05/22/2003 170,36 19.35 -— £51.01 — — — — — — —
MW-4 07/28/2003 170.36 2218 — [48.18 — - ——- - — — -
MWw-4 11/18/2003 170,36 21.65 — 148.71 — — — — — — -
MW-4 02/23/2004 170 36 17.53 - 152.83 75 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND=<0.5¢ ND<0 50 635 .-
MWw4 05/04/2004 170,36 20,62 - 149.74 -— —_ — — — — —_—

¥_ENVA, WASTEIRP GEMISITES,
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Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

Table 1

Former BP Service Station #11132
3201 35th Avenue, Qakland, CA

WELL DATE QF CASING DEPTH TQ PRODUCT  GROUNDWATER GROY B T E X MTBE DO
D SAMPLING/ ELEVATION (2) WATER THICKNESS ELEVATION (b) TPHG (ug/L) (ug/L} (ug/L) (ugL} (eg/L) (ppm)
MONITORING {Feety {Feet (Feet) {Feet} (ug/L})

MW-5 07/09/1590 165.14 — e - 280 200 210 46 260 — -—
MW-5 1272171990 165.14 - — — 0.69 300 34 8.4 39 — —
MW.5 03/07/1991 165.14 16.60 —_ 148.54 ND 17 0.9 0.7 1.6 - —
MW-5 06/27/1991 165.14 — e — 330 120 10 12 8 — —
MW-3 09/27/1991 165.14 — - - 0.73 230 16 20 22 — -
MW 1211871991 165 14 — — - ND ND ND ND ND o —
MW-5 04/01/1991 165.14 11.99 — 153.15 800 250 54 11 60 - —
MW-5 07/03/1992 165.14 18.65 -~ 146.49 150 36 ND<0 5 ND=<0.5 I.1 - -
MW.5 10/05/1992 165.14 20.32 — 144,82 270 79 4 1.7 29 - —
MW-5 01/13/1993 165.14 13.03 - 15211 180 59 6.0 18 7.6 - (1) -
MW-5 (4/23/1993 165.14 13.51 - 151.63 8700 440 96 35 136 - [6)] -
MW-5 07/12/1993 165.14 18.06 — 147.08 250 57 29 2.1 6.0 ND<50 [6)] —
MW.5 10/21/1993 165 14 20.41 — 144.73 210 82 15 ND<0.5 14 - 8] —
MW-5 01/21/1994 165.14 18.86 - 146,28 10 36 1.2 ND<0.5 0.7 ND<5.0 (i} —
MwW-5 0442071994 165.14 17.30 — 147,84 690 230 4.5 16 11 21.2 (i) 13
MW-5 (8/01/1994 165.14 17.53 e 147 61 170 44 1.6 09 2.7 ND<5.0 (i} 09
MW-5 12/23/1994 165.14 11.63 — 15351 630 180 1.9 D66 1.9 7.81 [6)] 14
MW-5 01/26/1995 165.14 11.25 — 153.89 160 63 ND<(Q 5 ND<0.5 22 - 5.9
MW-5 06/08/1995 165.14 16.80 —_ 148.34 2000 630 58 61 180 - 6.5
QC-1 (c) G6/08/1995 - - - --- 1700 560 51 55 170 - —
MW-5 08/22/1995 165.14 1902 — 145.i2 3700 1100 i8 27 59 ND<130 (d) 73
MW-5 10/27/1995 165.14 20.94 - 144.20 Fess - — e - w— -
MW-3 10/30/1995 165 14 - - — 6500 2200 55 180 270 ND<250 1.5
MW-5 01/25/1996 165.14 13.30 — £51.84 390 37 0.70 NID<(0,50 ND<1.0 ND<5.0 —
QC-1 {c) 01/25/1996 — — - - 540 37 0.66 ND<Q 50 ND<1.0 ND<5.0 —
MW-5 04/19/1996 165.14 13.63 - 151 51 1500 470 38 49 210 ND<50 g1
MW-5 07/23/1996 165,14 17.61 - 147.53 140 4.6 ND=<( 5 ND<0.5 ND=<(.5 ND<10 8.0
MW-5 11/11/1996 165.14 18.70 - 146.44 140 40 ND<10 ND<1.0 ND<1§ ND<10 19
MW.5 01/21/1997 £65.14 11.63 - 153.51 730 300 ND<50 7.8 26 ND<50 5.0
MW-§ 04/29/1997 165 14 16.74 - 148.40 340 530 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5 0 ND<50 4.8
MW-5 08/21/1997 165 14 18.26 - 146,88 ND<50 ND<{).5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 ND<10 49
MW-5 11/05/1997 165.14 18 84 - 146.30 120 i3 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<i0 ND<10 4.4
MW-5 02/03/1998 165.14 0.49 - 155.63 ND<50 ND<( 50 ND<L.0 ND<1.0 ND<1 { ND<10 43
MW-5 05/28/1998 165.14 13.57 — 151.57 4900 1500 34 180 311 ND<10 4.1
MW-5 12/30/1998 165.14 14.65 - 150 49 — — o - — - —
MW-5 02/02/1999 165.14 12.56 - 152 58 100 ND<1.0 ND<10 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 91 —
MW-5 1571011999 165 14 1336 - 15178 — — — —
MW-5 08/24/1999 165.14 1350 - 151.64 - - —_ - - — —
MW-5 11/03/1999 165.14 1848 — 146.66 - — -— - — .- —_
MW-5 03/01/2000 . les.14 9.59 — 155.55 ND<50 ND<(.5 0.58 ND<0 5 0.54 2.9 -
MW-5 04/21/2000 165.14 13.52 —— 151.62 -— —— - - -— - —
MW-5 07/31/2000 165,14 1404 — 151.10 — - - — - —— —

X W_ENV_WASTEIBP GEMISITES:
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Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

Table 1

Former BP Service Station #11132
3201 35th Avenue, Oakland, CA

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTHTO PRODUCT  GROUNDWATER GRO/ B T E x MTBE DO
1D SAMPLING/ ELEVATION (a) WATER THICKNESS ELEVATION (b) TPH-G (ug/L) (ug/L) {ug/L) {ug/l) {ug/L) (ppr)
MONITORING (Feet} (Feet} (Feet) (Feer) {ug/L)
MW-5 11/20/2000 165.14 1589 —_ 149,25 — — - — - — —
MW.3 02/18/2001 165.14 11.88 - 153.26 560 , 161 2.38 6.11 13 5.67 nem
MW-3 06/07/2001 165.14 1530 — 149.84 P - - —_ — -
MW.5 (397052001 165.14 19 32 - 145.82 — — -— - - - —
MW-5 11/30/2001 165.14 17.44 -— 147.70 — — — - - N -
MW-5 02/20/2002 165.14 13.88 - 151.26 4200 940 187 982 176 556 —
MW-5 06/20/2002 165.14 16 20 — 148.94 — - - — —_ — -
MW-5 09/18/2002 165.14 19.15 — 145.99 — -— - - - ann -
MW.5 11122002 165.14 19.01 - 146 13 390 55 0.89 34 3.5 210 —-—
MW-5 (n) (417292003 165.14 16.33 - 148 81 7900 1400 34 220 350 69 -
MW-5 05/22/2003 165.14 14.35 - 15079 9900 2300 2 400 690 ND<50 -
MW-5 (7/28/2003 165.14 18.90 - 146 24 3200 690 14 81 100 120 -—
MW-5 (Q) 11/18/2003 165.14 18.55 - 146.59 - - - — - - -
MW-5 02/23/2004 165.14 12.21 - 152.93 7560 1500 100 190 330 100 —
MW-5 05/04/2004 165.14 1712 - 148.02 5900 1500 57 200 230 42 -

XAX_ENV\_WASTE\BF GEMSITES:
LNILES SITESW1132\REPORTS,

MONITORINGIQTR 2, 20044
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Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

Table 1

Former BP Service Station #11132
3201 35th Avenue, Ozakland, CA

WELL DATE QF CASING DEPTH TO PRODUCT GROUNDWATER GRO/ B T E X MTBE DO
D SAMPLING/ ELEVATION (a) WATER THICKNESS ELEVATION (b)) TPH-G (ug/L) (ug/L) (eg/L) (ug/L) (ug'L) (ppm)
MONITORING {Feet) {Feer) (Feet} (Feet) (ug/L)
MW-6 07/09/1990 165.40 - — - ND ND ND ND ND e -
MW.6 12/21/1990 165.40 — - — 017 2.6 740 4.9 26 — -
MW-6 (&) 03/07/1991 165.40 — - — - —— — e - — -
MW-6 (e} 0&/27/1991 165.40 — — - — - — — - - —
MW-6  (e) 09/27/1991 165.40 — — — — — - — - - —
MW-6 12/18/1991 165.40 - — - ND 1.3 22 ND 2.7 - —_
MW-6 04/01/1991 165.40 1179 — 153.61 ND ND ND ND ND — —
MW-6 07/03/1992 165 40 17.77 - 147.63 ND=S0 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<(0.5 ND<0 5 - -
MW-6 10/05/1992 165 40 19.46 - 145.94 ND<50 ND<(.5 ND<0.5 ND<0 5 ND<05 — -
MW-6 01/13/1993 165.40 11.34 — 154.06 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0 5 ND<{.5 ND<0.5 - [O)] —
MW-6 04/23/1993 165.4¢ 12.92 - 152.48 ND<50 ND=<(.5 ND<0 5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 —_ (i) —_
MW-6 07/12/1993 165,40 17.36 — 148.04 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<(.5 NID<(.5 Q.7 ND=<5.0 ) —
MW-6 10/21/1993 165.4¢ 19,98 — 145.42 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0 3 -— [6)] -
MW-6 012171994 £65 40 18.10 — 147.30 ND<50 ND=<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<( 5 ND<5.0 [0 —
MW-6 04/20/1994 165.40 18 68 - 146,72 ND<350 ND<(.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 174 [6)] 2.0
MW-& 08/01/1994 165.4¢ 18.90 — 146.50 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<(.5 ND<0 5 ND=<0 3 8.66 (i) 15
MW-6 12/23/1994 165.40 12.94 - 152.46 - . - -— e -— —
MW-6 01/26/1995 165.40 1046 -— 154.54 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<(} 5 ND<Q 5 ND<1 - 7.3
MW-6 06/68/1995 165.40 16.84 -— 148.56 - - - - -— -— -
MW-6 {08/22/1095 165 40 1948 a— 145.92 ND<50G ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND=<I1.0 ND<5.0 @ 6.7
MW-6 1042771995 165.40 20.3% - 145.01 -— -— - - -— - -
MW-6 01/25/1996 165.40 [2.24 - 153.16 ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<(.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 2.9 -
MW-6 04/19/1996 165.40 13.90 - 151.50 — - - - -— — -
MW-6 07/23/1996 165.40 17.83 - 147.57 - — - - -— - -
MW-6 11/11/1996 16540 18.90 - 146.50 ND<350 ND<Q 35 ND<L0 ND<1 ¢ ND<10 ND<10 1.7
MW-6 01/21/1997 165.40 11.97 - 153.43 - — . - - — -
MW-6 04/29/1957 16540 17.04 - 148.36 ND<50 ND<Q 5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 4.5
MW-6 08/21/1997 165.40 18.58 - 146.82 - - — — - - -
MW-6 11/05/1997 165.40 19.17 - 146 23 70 ND=<0.5 ND<19 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 85 43
MW-6 02/03/1998 165.40 9.87 - 155 53 — -— - — -— -
MW-6 05/28/1998 165.40 13.38 - 152.02 ND<50 ND<( 5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 3.7
MW-6 12/30/1998 165.40 14.45 - 150 95 — -— — - — - -
MW-6 02/02/1999 165.40 18.29 — 147.11 - - - - — - -
MW-6 05/10/1999 165.40 1749 -— 147.91 — - - - — — -
MW-6 08/24/1999 165 40 17.61 —_ 147.79 — -— — - —— - —
MW-5 11/03/1999 165 40 16,26 -— 149,14 -— - — - —_ - —
MW-6 13/01,2000 165 40 17.43 - 147.97 - - -— - -— - —
MW-6 04/21/2000 165 40 1332 - 152.08 - - - - -— - —
MW-6 07/31/2000 165.40 13.46 - 151.94 -— — - - -— - ---
MW-6 1172072000 165.40 14.78 - 150.62 — -— - - -— — -
MW-6 02/318/2001 165.40 [1.33 - 154.07 - — -— - -—- -— -
MW-6 06/07/2061 165.40% 16.36 - 149.04 - . — - — -— -

X X_ENWV_WASTEEP GEMSITES\
LNILES SITES1132REPORTS!

MONITCRINGYQTR 2, 20044

TABLESV1132 GWT 2004 XLSW05/26/2004

Page 11 of 23

URS Corporation



Table 1
Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data
Former BP Service Station #11132
3201 35th Avenue, Oakland, CA

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTHTO PRODUCT  GROUNDWATER GRO/ B T E X MTBE DO
D SAMPLING/ ELEVATION {a) WATER THICKNESS ELEVATION (b) TPH-G {ug/L} {ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/l) {ug/L) (ppm)
MONITORING (Feet) (Feet) (Feet) {Feet) (ug/L)
MW-6 09/05/2601 165.40 [8.61 - 146 79 - — —_ —_ — — —
MW-6 11/30/2001 165.40 [5.20 — 150 20 - — - — -— - —
MW-6 02/20/2002 165.40 1274 - 152.66 — — — — - . -
MW-6 06/20/2002 16540 16.68 — 148.72 — — .- - — - —
MW-6 09/11/2002 165.40 18.38 — 147.02 - — - - — — -
MW-6 11/12/2002 165.40 18.78 — 146 62 - - — — - - —
MW.6 (n) 01/29/2003 165.40 14.45 — 150.95 - - e —_ P - -
MW-6 05/22/2003 165.40 14.36 — 151.04 — -— — w—- — —r -
MW-6 07/28/2003 165.40 18.43 — 146.97 - — — — — — -
MW-6 11/18/2003 165.40 1748 — 147.92 —_ —- - — — — -
MW.5 02/23/2004 165.40 11.54 - 153.86 - - — — — — —
MW-6 05/04/2004 165.4¢ 16.58 - 148.82 —_ —_ — - — — —_—
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Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

Table 1

Former BP Service Station #11132
3201 35th Avenue, Oakland, CA

WELL DATE QF CASING DEPTHTQ PRODUCT GROUNDWATER GROQ! B T E X MTBE DO
1D SAMPLING/ ELEVATION (a) WATER THICKNESS ELEVATION (b} TPH-G {ug/L) {ug/L) {ug/L) (ug/L) {ug/L) (ppm)
MONITORING (Feet) (Feet) (Feet) (Feet) {ug/L)

MW-7 Q7/09/1990 167.61 — —_ —_ ND ND ND ND ND — —
MW-7 12/21/1990 167.61 — e - ND ND ND ND ND -— —
MW.7 Q3/07/1891 167 61 19.04 - 148.57 ND ND 04 0.3 24 —_ —
MW-7 Q6/27/1991 [167.61 -— - — 0 17 4 08 2.2 - -
MW-7 0972771991 167.61 — — —_ ND 0.4 ND ND 0.4 - —
MW-7 12/18/1991 t67 61 — — - ND 0.7 29 0.8 33 — —
MW-7 04/01/1991 167.61 1518 - 152.43 ND ND ND ND ND - —
MW-7 07/03/1992 167.61 20.28 — 147.33 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<Q.5 ND<{.5 ND<05 .- —
MwW-7 10/05/1992 i67.61 21.56 -— 146.05 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<f 5 ND<.5 1.5 -en -
MW-7 01/13/1993 167.61 1541 - 152.20 ND<50 ND=<0.5 ND<0 5 ND<0.5 ND=0.5 —- ) -
MW7 04/23/1993 167.61 15834 -—- 151.77 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 WD<§ 5 — )] -
MW-7 07/12/1993 167.61 19.84 — 147.77 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<D 5 ND=<0.5 ND=<{.5 ND<5.0 (i} -—
Mw-7 F0/21/1993 167.61 21.61 - 146.00 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<O 5 ND<(.5 ND<{.5 - (i} -
MW-7 01/21/1994 167.61 20.49 —_ 147 12 ND<56 ND<0.5 ND<Q 5 ND<0.5 ND=<g.5 ND<5.0 (i} -
QC-1 () 01/21/1994 - - - - ND<5¢ ND<0.5 ND<{.5 ND<).5 ND<.5 --- -—
MW-7 04/20/1994 167.61 20.54 - 14707 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<,5 ND<5.0 (1 1.5
MW.7 08/01/1994 167.61 20.99 - 146 62 ND<50 0.7 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND=5.0 ()] 1.9
MW-7 12/23/1954 167.61 15.00 - 152.61 —— - — - - -— —_
MW-7 01/26/1995 167.61 14.69 — 152.92 ND<50 ND<0 5 ND<0.5 ND<0 5 ND<1 - 1.0
MW-7 06/08/1995 167 61 19.87 - 147 74 -— — -— — - —— —
MW-7 08/22/1995 167.61 21.49 - 146 12 ND<50 ND<0 50 ND<(.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 ND<5.0 (d) 6.4
MW-7 10/27/1985 167 61 22.53 - 14508 - P — —- - -— -—-
MW-7 01/25/1996 167.61 17.21 - 150.40 ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<Q.50 ND<I 0 ND<50 -
MwW-7 04/19/1996 167,61 17.09 - 150.52 - - -— —au wan - e
MwW-7 07/23/1996 167 61 21.02 . 146 59 - - - - - - -—
MW.7 11/11/1996 167.61 22.03 - 145.58 WD<350 ND<(.5 ND<1.G ND<1¢ ND<! 0 ND<10 78
MW-7 01/21/1997 167 61 15.06 - 152.55 — - wan e - - -
MW-7 04/29/1997 167 61 20.11 - 147 50 ND<50 ND<{.5 ND<L(G ND<1.{ ND<1.0 ND<1¢ 44
MW-7 08/21/1997 167.61 21.59 -—- 146.02 - - - - - - e
MW-7 11/05/1997 167.61 20.05 -— 147.56 ND<50 ND<D 5 ND<1.0 ND<1¢§ ND<l ¢ ND<10 44
MW-7 02/03/1998 167 61 9.97 - 157 64 - - P - —— - -
MW-7 05/28/1998 167 61 13.52 - 154.09 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND=<1.0 ND<1§ 4.3
MW7 12/30/1998 167 61 18.33 - 149.28 - - - - - - -—
MW-7 02/02/1999 167 61 12.33 — 149.28 -— - - - - - -
MW-7 05/10/1999 167.61 13.52 - 154.09 - - - - - - -
MW-7 08/24/1999 167.61 14.01 - 153.60 -— - -— - . - -
MW-T7 11/03/199% 167 61 19.91 - 147.70 -— - — --- -— - -—-
MW-7 03/01/2000 167 61 12.89 -— 147.72 - - — - - - -—-
MW-7 04/21/2000 167.61 17.94 - 149.67 - - - - - - -
MW-7 07/31/2000 167,61 17.33 - 150,28 -— - - e wan --- -
MW-7 11/20/2000 167 61 1841 - 149.20 - ——— — - - - -—-
MW-7 02/18/2001 167.61 15.13 - 15248 — -— —_ — — — -

XWX_ENVA_WASTEVEP GEMISITESY

LNILES SITES\1132REPORTS:
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Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

Table 1

Former BP Service Station #11132
3201 35th Avenue, Ozkland, CA

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTHTO  PRODUCT GROUNDWATER  GROY B T E X MTBE DO
D SAMPLING/ ELEVATION (2) WATER  THICKNESS  ELEVATION () TPHG (ug/L) (ugl) (ug/L) (ug/l) (ue/L) {ppm)
MONITORING {Feet) {Feet) (Feet) {Fect) (uglh)
MW-7 06/07/2001 167.61 18.75 - 148.36 — - —_ — - — —
MW-7 0970512001 167.61 20.48 - 147.13 - - - — . -
MW-7 113022001 167 61 20,11 - 147.50 - — - - — — —
MW-7 02/20/2002 167.61 18.40 — 149.21 — - - - — — —
Mw-7 06/20/2002 16761 18.62 — 14899 - - - - — -
MW7 09/1172002 167.61 20.05 - 147 56 — - — - -
MW7 {n)  11/12/2002 167.61 2113 — 146 48 — - — - —
MW.7 01/29/2003 167.61 19.10 - 148,51 - — - - — -
MW-7 05/22/2003 167.61 18.83 — 148 78 — - — — — — —
MW7 07/28/2003 167.61 19.88 — 14773 — — — - —
MW-7 11/18/2003 167.61 20.50 - 147.11 — — - — — -
MW7 11/18/2003 16808 (s) 1592 - 152.16 - — — - - — -
MW-7 05/04/2004 168.08 18.86 — 149.22 — - - — — — -

X WX_ENVL WASTE\BP GEMISITESY

LNILES SITESU1132IREPORTS:
MONITORINGYQTR 2, 2004
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Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

Table 1

Former BP Service Station #11132
3201 35th Avenue, Oakland, CA

WELL DATE OF CASING DEFTHTO PRODUCT  GROUNDWATER GRO/ B T E X MTBE DO
D SAMPLING/ ELEVATION {5} WATER THICKNESS ELEVATION (b) TPH-G (ug) (ugL) (ug/L) {ug/L) (ug’L} (ppm)
MONITORING (Feet) (Feet) (Feet) (Feet) (ug/l)

MW-8 03/07/1991 165.74 16,72 —_ 149.02 2.7 780 450 64 310 -- —
Mw-8 06/27/1991 165 74 — - —— 12000 3400 1100 240 750 — -—-
MW-8 09/27/1961 165 74 - — — 41 5700 5200 1100 4300 - -—
MW-8 12/18/1991 163,74 — —_ — 3.2 990 150 120 250 — -
MW-8 04/01/1991 165 74 12.54 - 153.20 13000 3600 2600 410 1900 wee -
MW-8 0710311992 165.74 18.78 —_ 146,96 72000 19000 32000 3000 15000 -— —
MW-§ 10/05/1992 165.74 2048 0.01 145.27 —_ - - — -— - —
MW-8 01/13/1993 165.74 12.87 001 152 88 — — — -— —— . -
MW-g 04/23/1993 165.74 13.90 SHEEN 151.84 - — — — —
MW-8 07/12/1993 165.74 18.30 SHEEN 147.44 — - - — -
MW-§ 10/21/1993 165.74 21.91 0.95 144.54 — -— - - - — -—
MW-8 01/21/1994 165.74 19.12 0.03 146.64 — - — — e - -
MW-8 04/20/1994 165.74 1928 .03 146.48 26000 1700 4100 960 4000 632 (6] 1.1
MW-§ 03/01/1994 165.74 — - - — - —
MW-8 12/23/15994 165.74 13.81 0.03 151.95 - — - - - - -—
MW-2 01/26/1995 165.74 -— —_ — - —_ -— — - - -—
MW-8 06/08/1995 165.74 17.82 0,29 148,14 — - - - — - —
MW-§ 08/22/1985 165 74 19.41 020 146 48 -— — — - - - -
MwW-8 10/27/19935 165 74 2047 014 145.38 v -—- -— — - - -—-
MW-8 01/25/1996 165.74 13.35 0.22 152,56 - — - - - -— -
MW-8 04/19/1996 165.74 14,40 0.20 151.49 — —— - - -— — -—
MW-8 07/23/1996 165.74 1835 G.t4 147.50 w— - - — - -- -
MW-§ 11/11/1996 165.74 1941 0.02 146.35 - - — - — - —_
MW-3 01/21/1997 165.74 12.29 0.01 153,46 - — - —
MW-8 () 04/29/1997 165.74 — - - — — - —
MW-3 08/21/1997 165.74 19.61 — 146,13 240000 1100 9300 4100 31100 ND<1000 52
MW-8 11/05/1997 165.74 19.45 010 146.37 57000 790 2700 2300 15200 ND<1000 50
MW-8 (2/03/1998 165.74 9.33 003 156.43 - —
MW-8 02/04/1998 — — — 94000 570 1500 2100 15200 ND<2500 55
MW-8 (&) 03/28/1998 165.74 — — —— - —— —_ —_ — - —
MW-8 12/30/1998 165 74 1548 005 150 30 120000 460 2300 2200 15008 150 -
MW-8 02/02/199% 165 74 18.29 - 147 45 82000 450 2200 3700 26008 ND=<500 -—-
MW-8 05/10/1999 165.74 £5.62 - 150.12 23800¢ 740 1800 1100 5800 ND=<25 -
MW-8 08/24/1999 165.74 18.41 — 147.33 75000 530 1400 3300 21000 150 -
MW-8 11/03/1999 165.74 1871 — 147.03 70000 600 1300 3600 20500 750 -
MW-8 03/01/2000 165.74 1937 - 145 37 27000 1600 1200 2600 6600 120 -
MW-8 (e) 04/21/200¢ 165.74 — — — _— - — — — — .
MW-3 (o)  07/31/2000 165 74 - — — - — — —
MW-8 11/20/2000 165.74 1742 _ 148.32 1300000 1490 1700 20000 16000 5700
MW-8 (e) 02/18/2001 165.74 - — f— — - -— - — .- -
MW-2  (g)  06/07/2001 165.74 - - —
MW-8 () 09/0572001 165.74 2145 0.04 14432 —_ - — - — -

X X _ENV\_WASTE\EP GEMSITES

LMILES SITES\1132REPORTS!:

MONITQRING\CTR 2, 2004\
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Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

Table 1

Former BP Service Station #11132
3201 35th Avenue, Qakland, CA

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTHTO PRODUCT  GROUNDWATER GRO/ B T E X MTBE DO
D SAMPLING/ ELEVATION (a) WATER THICKNESS ELEVATION {b) TPH-G {ug/L) {ug/L) {ug/L) (ugrl) {ug/L) (ppm)
MONITORING (Feet) (Feet) {Feet) (Feet} (ug/L)

MW-8 (h} 11/30/2001 165.74 18.31 - 147.43 —_ - - — — - -
MW-§ () 12/06/2001 165.74 - - - - - - - - -~ —
MW-8 02/20/2002 165.74 14.02 - 151.72 20000 163 [t4 403 3810 804 -
MW-8 06/20/2002 165.74 17.56 — 148.18 28600 466 41 962 5830 2520 —
MW-8 09/11/2002 165.74 19.45 — 146.29 190000 1500 670 4500 23000 1200 -
MW.-8 11/12/2002 165.74 19.15 SHEEN 146.59 420 64 29 16 £10 31 -
MW-2  (m) 01/29/2003 165.74 15.02 -— 150.72 200000 810 ND<500 2060 11000 ND<500
MW-8 05/22/2003 1635.74 15.07 SHEEN 150.67 - - s s - - -
MW-8 06/24/2003 165.74 17.95 - 147.79 43000 860 300 2100 9600 46 -—
MW-8 07/28/2003 165.74 19.45 - 146.29 62000 650 230 1800 15000 2100 -
MW-8 (o) 08/12/2003 165.74 19.40 SHEEN 146.34 -— - - - -
MW-8 (o) 09/12/2003 165.74 19.34 146.40 - —
MW-8  (o.p) 10/03/2003 165.74 19.33 - 146.41 - — - - - - -
MW-8 11/£8/2003 165.74 18.80 SHEEN 146.94 8800 500 37 530 930 1700 -
MW-§ 12/31/2003 165,74 14,08 -— 151.66 - -
MW-8 02/02/2004 165.74 14.5% — 151.15 - - - - — - -
MW-8 02/23/2004 165.74 1282 SHEEN 152.92 32000 340 360 1000 7100 10 —
MW-§ 03/18/2004 165,74 14,00 — 151.74 —
MW-§ 04/132004 165.74 16.64 -— 149.10 - - - . o aen —
MW-3 05/04/2004 165.74 18.87 SHEEN 146,87 42000 370 230 1700 8400 2000 —
MW-§ 06/02/2064 165.74 18.43 — 147.31 - — - — - - —

X\X_ENVI_WASTEVBP GEMISITES:

LNILES SITES\11132\REPORTS:

MONITORING\QTR 2, 2004\
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Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

Table 1

Former BP Service Station #11132
3201 35th Avenue, Oakland, CA

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTHTO  PRODUCT GROUNDWATER  GROY B T E X MTBE DO
D SAMPLING/ ELEVATION (a) WATER THICKNESS ELEVATION (b) TPH-G (ug/L) {ug/L} {ug/t) {ug/L} (ug/L) (ppr)
MONITORING (Feer) (Feet) (Feet) (Feet) (ug/L)
MW.9 03/07/1991 166.20 16.79 — 149.41 7.1 220 4 24 2400 —_ -
MW-9 06/27/1991 166.20 - —_ — 3600 520 400 85 310 - -
MW.9 09/27/1991 166.20 - - —_ 32 720 150 50 180
MW-9 12/18/1991 166.20 - - — ND 2.5 L1 03 58 —_ —
MW-9 04/01/1991 166.20 1289 - 153.31 12000 2000 2600 360 1600 — -
MW-9 07/03/1992 166.20 18.89 - 147,31 5700 17000 240 230 800 -
MW-9 10/05/1992 166.20 20.52 - 145.68 1400 440 17 14 100
MW-9 01/13/1993 166.20 12.92 - 153 28 11000 1200 1700 340 1400 - Mm -
QC-1 () 01/13/1993 — - - 11000 1200 1600 130 1300 - O
MW-9 04/23/1993 166.20 14.08 - 152.12 24000 2800 4500 730 3400 _ R
MW-9 07/12/1993 166.20 18.44 - 147 76 13000 1400 1100 160 1400 208 M -
QC-1 () 07/12/1993 - — — - 10000 1200 900 310 1200 -
MW-9 10/21/1993 166.20 2181 089 145.06 - - — -
MW-9 01/21/1994 166.20 19.28 — 14692 — - —_ _
MW-9 042011994 166.20 19.72 - 146 48 43000 2800 6300 1300 7960 768 H 17
QC-1 (&) 0420/1994 — - — — 45000 2700 5300 1200 8200 740 ) S
MW-9 08/01/1994 166.20 20.18 0.05 146 06 - - - -
MW-$ 12/23/1994 166.20 1422 0.02 152.00 — - —
MW 01/26/1995 166.20 1185 0.13 154.45 - — -
MW 06/08/1995 166.20 18.33 0.80 148.47 — - - -
MW 08/22/1995 166.20 19.95 0.01 14626 — — — —-
MWS 1012771595 166.20 20.88 0.0t 145.33 — — — -
Mg 01/25/1996 166.20 1384 0.07 152.41 — -
MW-9 (&) 04/19/1996 166.20 - — -
MW 07/23/1956 166.20 18.34 0.03 14738 — — - -
MW-9 11/11/1996 166 20 1991 0.01 146 30 — — -
MW-$ 01/21/1997 166.20 1293 0.0t 153.28 - —
MW-S 04/29/1997 166.20 1803 SHEEN 148.17 — . —
MW-3 04/30/1997 166.20 — - — 78000 1900 3600 3100 20600 ND<5000 55
MW-5 08/21/1997 166.20 19 56 0.01 146.65 110090 2100 3400 2300 18800 ND<500 5.1
MW-9 11/05/1997 166.20 20.59 0.01 145 62 59000 1400 1700 2200 17000 ND<500 45
MW-9 02/03/1998 166.20 10.56 155.64 55000 490 1200 1400 10200 ND<1000 49
MW-9 0572871998 166 20 1421 0.01 152.00 41000 250 1200 1500 11400 ND<250 38
QC-1 (o) 05/28/1998 — — . 53000 290 830 £400 10500 ND<500
MW-9 12/30/1998 166.20 15.61 150.59 83000 860 1300 2400 21000 180
MW-9 02/02/1999 166 20 12.33 153.87 75000 530 960 1900 17000 ND<50
MW-9 05/10/1999 166.20 15.67 — 150.53 22000 600 1500 1100 2400 72
MW-9 08/24/1999 166.20 19.10 147.1G 85000 850 1300 1700 20000 ND<250
MW-9 11/03/1999 166 20 19.58 - 146.62 72000 700 780 1900 19000 ND<5.0
MW-9 03/01/2000 166.20 11.19 153.01 34000 78 499 1100 8200 63
MW-9 04/21/2000 166.20 14.29 — 15191 55000 260 920 1500 16000 ND<5.0 —
MW-9 ¢7/31/2000 166.20 15.01 — 151.19 1200000 1500 6300 15000 120000 1600 —

XWX_ENVA WASTEBP GEMISITES
LNILES SITES\11132REPORTS
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Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

Table 1

Former BP Service Station #11132
3201 35th Avenue, Qakland, CA

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTHTO PRODUCT GROUNDWATER GRO/ B T E X MTBE DO
D SAMPLING/ ELEVATION (a) WATER  THICKNESS ELEVATION (b)) TPH-G {ugil) (ug/l) (ug/l) {ug/L} (ug/L) {ppm)
MONITORING (Feet) (Feet) {Feet) (Feet) {ug/l)

MWwW.o 11/20/2000 166.20 18.23 - 147.97 320000 3500 19000 5000 40000 3500 wrn
MW-9 02/18/2001 166.20 13.14 — 153.06 32000 290 417 1180 10400 121 —
MW-9 06/407/2001 166.20 17.41 . 148.79 96000 421 704 2330 17300 223 —_
MW-9 09/05/2001 166.20 2056 - 145.64 39600 445 323 1240 8940 310 -—
MW-9 11/30/2001 166.20 17 42 — 148.78 £0000 310 586 1890 14200 285 -—
MW-9 0242042002 166.20 13.87 - 152.33 14000 64 122 897 2650 293 ——
MW-g 06/20/2002 166.20 18.22 —— 147.98 25000 307 168 1100 5670 208 -—
MW-9 09/11/2002 166,20 2027 -— 145.93 230000 1400 680 3600 23000 ND<2500 —
MW-9 11/12/2002 166.20 19 40 SHEEN 146.80 840 5.8 36 28 160 21 —
MW-9  (j,n) 01/29/2003 166.20 14.30 0.10 151.90 - -— - —_ -— - -—
MW-9 052212003 166.20 1516 SHEEN 151.04 23000 260 ND<50 1000 2900 ND<50 —
MW-9 () 06/24/2003 166 20 - —_ —— - — - o - - -—
MwW-9 07/28/2003 166.20 1955 - 146.65 150C000 ND<500 ND<500 9800 79000 ND<500 -
MW-9 (0) 08/12/2003 166 20 19.60 SHEEN 146.60 was -— - e - .- om
MW.9 (o) 09/12/2003 166 20 19.60 SHEEN 146,60 - -— - - -— - -
MW-5  (op)  [0/03/2003 166.20 15.48 0.01 146 72 — - —
MW-9 11/18/2003 166.20 18.48 SHEEN 147.72 18000 250 18 690 2400 45 ——
MW-9 12/31/2003 166.20 14.45 . 151.75 — — — - - — -
MW-9 02/02/2004 £66 20 14.40 - 151.80 - - — - g -— -
MW-9 02/23/2004 166.20 13.91 SHEEN 152.29 91000 ND<250 440 2200 13000 ND<250
MW-9 03/18/2004 166.20 14.24 — 151.96 — - -— — - - -
MW-9 04/13/2004 166.20 16,63 —_ 149.55 -— - -— - -— - -—
MWwW-9 05/04/2004 166.20 18.11 SHEEN 148.09 39000 230 44 1100 4200 ND<25 -
MW-9 06/02/2004 166.20 18.50 — 147.70 - — — —_ - — -

XAX_ENVA_WASTEIBP GEMSITES\

LNILES SITES\1132\REPORTS\
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Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

Table 1

Former BP Service Station #11132
3201 35th Avenue, Qakland, CA

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTHTO PRODUCT  GROUNDWATER GRO/ B T E X MTBE DO
D SAMPLING/ ELEVATION (1) WATER  THICKNESS ELEVATION (b) TPH-G {ug/L) ) (ug/L) (vg'l) {ug/) (ppm}
MONITORING (Feet) (Feet) (Feet) (Feel) {ug/L)

MW-10 03/07/1991 167.01 18.09 — 148.92 1.6 120 190 32 230 — —
MW-10 06/27/1991 167 01 — - - 12000 7300 500 150 300 - —
MW-10 09/27/1991 167.01 - - —_ 57 12000 7200 1400 4600 - wen
MW-10 12/18/1991 167.01 — -— — 53 2500 120 36 79 - -—
MW-10 04/01/1991 167.01 13.92 - 153.09 ND ND ND ND ND - -—
MW-10Q 07/03/1992 167.01 19.92 - 147.09 4600 5100 1300 180 690 - .
MW-10 10/05/1992 167.01 21.92 019 145.23 —_ — - —_ — - -
MW.10¢ 01/13/1993 167.01 [4.43 0.03 152.60 e — —_ — — -— -—
MW-1¢ 04/23/1993 167.01 15.26 006 151.80 -— -— — — -—_ e -—-
MW-10 07/12/1993 167.01 19.78 045 147 57 - —_ - - - —- -
MW-10 10/21/1993 167.01 22.90 069 144.63 — — — — - —
MW-10 01/21/19%4 167.01 20.25 0.06 146.81 -—_ e - — - — a—m
MW-10 04/20/1994 167.01 20,74 - 146.27 100000 12000 24000 2400 14000 1577 @@ay 10
MW-10 08/01/1994 16701 22,60 0.28 145,22 - - - - - o -
MW-10 12/23/1994 167.01 16.08 0.25 15i.12 - - - - - . —-
MW-10 01/26/1995 167.01 13.68 0.80 153.93 - - - - - - —_
MW-10 06/08/1995 167.01 19.08 0.75 148.49 — e - - - —-- -
MW-10 08/22/1995 167 0t 20.73 070 146.81 - - - - - - -
MW-16G 10/27/1995 167.01 21.69 063 145.79 - - - - — - -
MW-10 01/25/1996 167.01 15.05 .81 152 57 — — — —
MW-10 04/19/1996 167.01 16.26 0.58 151 19 -— -— - — — - -
MW-10 0712311996 167.01 20.18 0.62 147.30 -— - — . - --- -
MW-10 11/11/1996 167.01 21.20 0.2¢ 145,56 — -— - -— -— - -
MW-10 012113997 167 01 13.66 0.14 153.46 - - —_ - -— -— —
MW-10 04/29/1997 167.01 18 71 0.21 148.46 - - - - - -~ —
MW.10 04/30/1997 167.01 -— - e 170000 9700 38000 4700 30500 ND<5000 56
MW-10 08/21/1997 167.01 20,19 014 146.93 170000 9500 35000 4300 27100 ND<5000 53
MW-10 11/05/1997 167.01 20.52 0.02 146.51 80000 3800 12000 2700 15700 ND<500 4.4
MW-10 02/03/199% 167.01 1062 0,01 156.40 — -
MW-10 02/04/1998 - wen R — 72000 500 1300 1700 12000 ND<1000 5.1
MW-10 05/28/1998 167.01 15.46 - 151,55 220000 3200 24000 5200 43000 ND=<1000 4.8
MW.10 12/30/1998 16701 16.65 -— 150.36 110000 3500 14000 5800 50000 ND=<50 —
MW-10 02/02/1999 167.01 14 58 e 152.43 F4G00 100¢ 2800 1000 26000 860 ——
MW-10 05/10/1999 167.01 1572 - [51.29 81G0C 2300 2800 3600 17008 220 —
MW.10 08/24/1999 167.01 19.85 - 147 16 540G0 3500 3800 1500 9100 ND<250 -
MW-10 11/03/1999 167.0% 20,00 - 14701 30000 3000 3500 120¢ 5000 31 —
MW-10 03/01/2000 167.01 14.62 - 152,39 62000 320 1200 1100 26000 4400 -
MW-10 04/21/2000 167.01 15.46 - 151.55 82000 2700 7400 3700 35000 2400 -
MW-10 (e} 073172000 167.01 - -—- - - -— o . — o -
MW-10 11/20/2000 167.01 18.74 -— 148.27 78000 3800 5500 2800 13000 450 -
MW-10 02/18/2001 167.01 i4 10 - §52.91 39000 1650 1160 1550 14700 4180 —
MW-1¢ (6/07/2001 16701 18 78 e 148,23 760060 2460 2840 3330 20700 635 P

X OC_ENVI_WASTEBP GEMSITES!
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Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

Table 1

Former BP Service Station #11132
3201 35th Avenue, Oakland, CA

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTH TO PRODUCT GROUNDWATER GRO/ B T E X MTBE oo
D SAMPLING/ ELEVATION (a) WATER  THICKNESS  ELEVATION (b) TPH-G (ug/L) {ug/L) (uglL) (ug/L) {uz’L) (ppm)
MONITORING (Feet) (Feet) {Feet) (Feet) {ug/L)

MW.10 09/05/2001 16701 2140 0.01 145.62 23000 2510 2070 1090 43540 189 —
MW-10 11/30/2001 167.01 18.50 -— 148.51 100000 2480 3720 3890 22800 325 -
MW-10 02/20/2002 167.0% 14,39 — 152.62 49000 2170 3070 1960 12300 oD -
MW-10 06/2Q/2Q02 158701 12 80 —_ 148.21 44000 2040 Q30 165¢ 2430 224 —
MW-10 06/11/2002 167.01 20.52 — 146.49 28000 1200 2700 1400 6800 ND<250 -—
MW-10 (6] 1171202002 167.01 20.37 0.07 146.64 —- — — — —_ - -
MW-10  (.m) 01/29/2003 167.01 16.33 0.03 150.68 — — - -— —_ - -
MW-10 05/22/2003 167.01 16.32 SHEEN 150.69 13000 2100 850 630 1600 300 -
MW-10 (o) 06/24/2003 167.01 18.73 0.04 148.28 — —_ - — — - ~em
MW-10 [6)] (7/28/2003 167.01 2039 0.04 146.62 - —— - . - - -
MW-10 (o) 08/12/2003 16701 2043 SHEEN 146.58 - -— -— — — - -—
MW-10  {0) 09/12/2003 167.01 20.41 — 146.60 - -— -— — - - -
MW-10 (o)  10/03/2003 167.01 20.25 - 146.76 - - —
MW-10 11/18/2003 167.01 19.55 SHEEN 147.46 {r) 13000 2200 530 320 260 ND<50 -
MW-10 12/31/2003 167.01 16.20 - 150.81 -— -— — — - - ——
MW-10 02/02/2004 167.01 16.12 — 150.82 — — - - - - .
MW-10 02/23/2004 167.01 i5.45 SHEEN 151.56 46000 900 2000 1800 9000 180 —
MW-10 03/18/2004 167 01 £5.31 - 151.70 f— — — —_ — —_ -
MW-16 04/13/2004 167.01 16.63 — 150.38 - - - - - - -—
MW-10 05/04/2004 167.01 18.81 SHEEN 148.20 35000 3100 3600 1400 5600 ND<25 —_
MW-10 06/02/2004 167.01 19.48 — 147.53 — —_— —_ —_ —— —— —

X WX_ENV WASTE\BP GEMISITES,
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Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

Table 1

Former BP Service Station #11132
3201 35th Avenue, Oakland, CA

WELL DATE OF CASING BEPTH TO PRODUCT GROUNDWATER GRO/ B T E X MTBE Do
D SAMPLING/ ELEVATION {(a) WATER  THICKNESS ELEVATION (b) TPH-G (ug/L) (ug/L) {ug/L) (Lg/L) (ugl) {ppen)
MONITORING (Feet) (Feet) (Feet) (Feet) (ug/L)

RW-] Q7/09/1990 163.01 — 121 — — - - — -— — —
RW-1 12/21/1990 168 01 —_— 001 pes — — — — —_ —_ —
RW-1 03/07/1991 165.01 17.62 SHEEN 150.39 - -— - — -— — -
RW-1 06/27/1991 168.01 —_ 0.04 — — — —_ - — - -—
RW-1 09/27/1991 168.01 — 0.02 - — e — - — —_ —
RW-1 12/18/1991 168.01 - 002 - — - — -— ae -— e
RW-1 04/01/1991 168.01 14.40 on 153 69 — - — —_ - - —_
RW-1 07/03/1992 168.01 20.66 SHEEN 147.35 - —_ - - - e —
RW-1 10/05/1992 168.01 23.34 0.08 144.73 - — — —_ -— - —
RW-1 01/13/1993 168.01 16 59 0.05 15146 - — - - — —_— -
RW-1 04/23/1993 168.01 1617 0.18 151,98 - -— - - -— - -
RW-1 07/127/1993 168.01 20.18 006 147.88 — — -— -— - - -
RW-1 10/21/1993 168.01 25,70 (.56 142,73 —— — - - - -— -
RW-1 012171994 168.01 2124 .40 147.07 - - —— —
RW-1 04/20/1994 168.01 3220 — 135.81 - -— - - -— — -—_
RW-1 080171994 168 01 21.70 — i46.31 29000 580 950 300 7800 1200 {d) 1.1
RW-1 12/23/1994 168.01 [6.02 - £51.99 1300 25 85 £4 69 616 (6]
RW-1 01/26/1995 168.01 13.78 - 15423 ND<50 ND=0 5 ND=<0.5 ND<D 5 ND<1 —
QC-1 {c) 01/26/1995 - e - — ND<30 ND<0 5 ND<G.5 ND<(.5 ND«<i - -—
RW-1 06/08/1995 168.01 20.05 - 147.96 1300 130 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 36 —- -
RW-1 08/22/1995 168 01 21.74 - 146 27 3300 230 i3 4.9 280 ND<25 (d} 6.6
QC-1 {c) 08/22/1995 — - — - 2800 210 93 4.3 250 ND<25 (d) -
RW-1 10/27/1595 168 01 32.00 - 136.01 -— -— — - — - -
Rw-1 10/30/1995 168.01 - - - 230 1.4 ND<1.0 ND<L.( ND<2.0 630 6.9
QC1 (g 103071995 — — 240 16 ND<10 ND<1.0 ND<20 630
RW-1 01/25/1996 168.01 15.41 - 152.60 15000 3400 930 330 2500 5300
RW-1 04/19/1996 168.01 16.83 — 151.18 35000 5500 3360 1700 9400 14000 76
Qe {e)  04/15/199 — - — 33000 $600 3200 1700 8800 15000 -
RW-1 07/23/1996 168.01 20.76 147.25 46000 3600 2300 900 5100 36000 74
QC-l (o 0W3N99%6 — — 470060 3766 2500 930 5300 35000 -
RW-1 1171171996 168.01 2173 146.2% 34000 3000 1200 880 4600 22000 83
QC-1 {c) 11/11/1986 - — - - 31000 2900 1000 860 4600 22000 -
RW-1 01/21/1997 163.01 14.20 - 153.81 260 40 16 2.7 34 1500 61
QC-1 {c) 01/21/1997 - - - — 270 42 i7 27 36 1500 —
RW-1 04/29/1597 168.01 19.15 - 148 86 32000 3100 590 1300 6008 46000 5.3
RW-1 08/21/1997 163.01 20.67 - 147 34 7600 730 58 370 178% 956 4.7
RW-1 11/05/1997 168.01 21.01 —— 147.00 39000 2300 86 1300 3840 56000 4.5
RW-1 02/03/1998 168.01 10.68 - 157.33 3400 31 11 29 i6l 3200 5.1
RW-1 05/28/1998 168.01 i555 - 152.46 2000 90 15 60 305 2700 43
RW-1 12/30/1998 168.01 1735 - 150.66 — — - - -— - .-
RW.1 020211999 168.01 14.58 -— £53.43 82000 2300 120 2000 3200 51000/78000 {(g) -
RW-1 G5/10/199% 168 01 16.00 -— 152.01 15000 620 88 340 660 61000 -

XAX_ENV_WASTEBP GEMSITES\
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Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

Table 1

Former BP Service Station #11132
3201 35th Avenue, Oakland, CA

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTHTO PRODUCT GROUNDWATER GRO/ B T E X MTBE o]
D SAMPLENG! ELEVATION (a) WATER TFHICKNESS ELEVATION (b) TPH-G {ug/L) (ug/L) {ug/l) (ug/l} {ug/L) (ppmy}
MONITORING (Feet) {Feet) (Feet) (Feet) {ug/L}
RW-1 08/24/1999 168.01 20.00 —— 148.01 52000 1400 170 2200 2900 37000 -
RW-1 11/03/1999 168.01 20.39 - 147.62 17000 2500 86 1500 970 34000 —
RW-1 03/01/2000 168.01 12.97 — 155.04 17000 580 78 790 1100 13000 —
RwW-1 04/21/2G00 168.01 16.02 - 151,99 31000 2100 100 1400 1100 39000 -
RW-1 07/31/2000 168.01 21.89 - 146.12 47000 1300 170 2700 2300 30000 -
RW-1 (h)y 11/20/2000 168.01 19.15 — 148.8¢6 —_ — - - -— - -—
RwW-1 02/18/2001 168.01 15.35 - 152 66 14000 589 89 500 712 13000 -
RW-1 06/07/2001 168.01 19.0% — 148.92 28000 1E40 682 504 530 19100 -—
RW-1 () 09/05/2001 168.01 22.06 0.02 145.97 B - - —- -— - -
RW-1 11/30/2001 168.01 19.53 e 148.48 20000 405 39.4 545 740 8260 -
RW-1 0272002002 168.01 15.99 - 152.02 13000 469 29 434 635 7240 —
RW-1 (j} 06/20/2002 168.01 19.31 [0)] - — — — - -— - Rt -
RW.1 () 09/11/2002 168.01 21.07 0.03 146.96 — - — - - - -
RW-1 ) 11/12/2002 168.01 20,92 0.02 147.11 — —- -— — - - -
RW-i (.n) 01/29/2003 168.01 16.31 0.04 151.73 - - - - - - —
RW-1 () 05/22/2003 168.01 16.68 SHEEN 151,33 ——— - - - - -— —
RW-I {0} 06/24/2003 168.01 19.76 0.07 148.30 -— — - - ——- -— -—
RW-t )] Q07/28/2003 168.01 21.04 0.04 147.00 —— - — - - - ——
RW-1 {v) 08/12/2003 168.01 21.41 SHEEN 146,60 -— - o - - -— —
Rw-1 {0) 09/12/2003 168.01 2010 007 146.96 -— - - - - -— —
RW-1 (0.p) 10/03/2003 168.01 2190 0.03 £46.13 - - - - - - -
Rw-§ 11/18/2003 168 01 20.10 SHEEN 14791 12000 770 ND<50 320 250 6100 -—
RW-i 12/3172003 168.01 15.85 SHEEN 152.16 —— - a— - - - -
RW-1 02/02/2004 168.01 16.87 — 151,14 _— --- - - ma e —
RW-1 02/23/2004 168.01 14.35 0.01 153.66 - — - - - - —
RW-1 03/18/2004 168.01 16.12 00e 151.96 -— - - - -— --- —
RW-1 04/13/2004 163.01 18.40 0.02 149,63 - - - L won - —_
RW-1 05/04/2004 168.01 19.58 0.02 148.45 - - - - - - e
RW-1 06/02/2004 168.01 20.08 005 14797 - =~ - - e -— -
QC-2 (f) 1040571992 -— - — - ND<50 ND<(.5 ND<(.5 ND<(.5 ND={.5 P e
Qc2 (D 01/13/1993 — — ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 o -
QC-2 (f) 04/23/1993 - - — - ND<5C ND<0 5 ND<.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 — [0)] —
QC-2 H 0712/1993 - — - - ND<50 ND<0 5 ND<G.5 ND<0 5 ND<(5 -— —
QC-2 [63) 10/21/1993 - — - — ND<50 ND<0 5 ND<0.5 ND<0 5 ND<.5 - —
Q-2 () 0121/1994 ND<50 ND<0 5 21 ND<0 $ 21 -
QC-2 [43) 04/20/1994 —— - -— - ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND=<0.5 - —
QC-2 ) 04/20/1994 - - .- - ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<G.5 - -—
QC-2 63 12/23/1994 - - -—- — ND<50 ND<(.5 ND<(.5 ND<( 5 ND<} 5 - -—
QC-2 [41] 01/26/1995 - - -— - ND=50 ND<0.5 ND<().5 ND<0.5 ND<1 - -
QC-2 () 06/08/1995 - - wn —— ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0 50 ND<1.0 - —
QC-2 03] 08/22/1995 . - - - ND<50 ND<G.50 ND<0.50 ND<( 50 ND<1i O ND<5.0 (d) -
QC-2 (f) 16/730/1995 — - - —_ ND<50 ND<G.50 ND<0.50 ND<Q.50 ND<1.0 ND<5.0 -
QC-2 ) 01/25/1996 — — - — ND<50) ND<(.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1 Q¢ ND<3.0 -—
QC-2 [63] 04/19/1996 - — - v ND<50 ND=<0.5 ND<I ND<1 ND<} ND<I10 -
X VX_ENVI_WASTE\BP GEMSITES\
LNILES SITESV11323REPORTS:
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Table 1
Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data
Former BP Service Station # 11132
3201 35th Avenue

Qakland, CA
ABBREVIATIONS: NOTES:
GRO Gasoline Range Organics, C4-C12
TPH-G Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (a) Casing elevations surveyed to the nearest 0.01 foot relative 1o mezn sea fevel.
B Benzene
T Toluene ()  Groundwater elevations adjusted assuming a specific gravity of 0.75 for free product.
E Ethylbenzene
X Total xylenes {c} Blind duplicate.
MTBE Methyl tert butyl ether
DO Dissolved oxypen {€)  Acopy of the decumentation for this data is included in Appendix C of Alisto Teport 10-024-10-001,
ug/L Micrograms per liter
ppm Parts per milhion (¢) Well inaccessible
_ Not analyzed/available/applicable/measurable
ND< Not detected at or above reported detection limit (f)  Travel blank.
NM Not measured
(8) EPA Methods BO20/3260 used.
() Unable to sample.
() A copy of the documentation for this data can be found m Blaine Tech Services report 010607-M-3,
MTBE data for the January 13, 1993 and April 23, 1993 sampling events has been destroyed.
No chromatograms could be located for MTBE data from wells MW-5, MW-6, and MW-7, szmpled on Qctaber 21, 1993,
{) Well not sampled due to presence of SPH and nature of the product.
(&) Could not purge and sample; Waste drum fuil,
()  Value represents the depth to product. Unable to determiine depth to waier, produst disabled the interface probe.
(m) Discrete Peak @ C6-7
(n) TPH-g BTEX and MTBE analyzed by EPA method 8260 B beginring on Est Quarter 2003 Samphng event (1/26/03)
(0)  Groundwater samiples are not collected during free product bailing event.
(P} Well not included in the monthly free product bailing program.
(q) Well not sampled ;m November 2003 due to the presence of a pile of gravel dumped over the well box.
(r)  This sample was analyzed beyond the EPA recommended holding time. The results may still be useful for their intended parpose.
(s) MW-7 top of casing elevation raised +0.47 ft during well repair, January 20, 2004
Note: Please nete that beginking in the Fourth Quarter 2003, the laboratory modified the reported analyte list. Totat Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline (TPHg) has been changed to Gasoline Range Organics
(GRO). The resulting data may be impacted by the potential inclusien of non-TPHg analytes within the requested fuel range resulting in a higher concentration being reported. Alse, beginnig the
second guarter 2004, the carbon range for GRO has been changed from C-6-C10 to C4.C12.
Source:  The data within this table collected prier to June, 2602 was provided to URS by Atlantic Richfield Company and their previons consultants. URS has not verified the accuracy of this information

XAX_ENV, WASTEMSR GEMSITES!
LNILES SITESV1132REPORTS
WOHMCRINGIGTR 2, 2084,
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Table 2
Fuel Oxygenate Analytical Data

Former BP Service Station 11132
3201 35th Avenue

Qakland, California
well Date Ethanol TBA MTBE DIPE ETBE TAME 1,2-DCA EDB
Number Sawpled {ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/t) (re/l) (ng/L) {ug/L) (/L) (pg/l)
MWw.2 0129403 ND<4000 ND<2000 820 ND<30 ND<50 ND<50 ND<50 ND<50
05/22/03  ND<I16000  ND<2000 1000 ND<50 ND<50 ND<50 NA NA
07/28/103 ND<206000 ND<4000 ' 1700 ND<1¢0 ND<100 ND<100 ND<100 ND<100
1i/18/03  ND<5000  ND<I000 500 ND<25 ND<25 ND<25 NA NA
02/23/04 ND<25000 ND<5000 790 ND<120 ND<120 ND<120 ND<120 ND<120
05/04/04 ND<30000 ND<10000 780 ND<250 ND=250 ND<250 ND<250 ND<25¢
MWw-3 01/29/03 ND<40 ND=<20 0.76 ND<50 ND<50 ND<50 ND<50 ND<350
02/23/04 ND<100 ND<20 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0,50 ND<(.50 NE<(.50
MWw4 01/29/03 ND<40 ND<20 66 ND<(.50 ND<0.5¢ ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0 50
02/23/04 ND<100 ND<20 65 ND<0.56 ND<0 50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50
MW-5 01/29/03 ND<400 ND<200 82 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5 ¢ ND<5.0 ND<5.0
05/22/03 ND<10000 ND=<2000 ND<50 ND<50 ND<50 Nb<50 NA NA
07/28/03 ND<2000 ND<400 120 ND<10 ND=<10 ND<10 ND<10 ND<10
02/23/04 ND<3000 ND<1000 100 ND<25 ND<25 ND<25 38 ND<25
05/04/04 ND<5000 ND<1000 42 ND<28 ND<25 ND<25 ND<25 ND<25
MW-8 01/29/03 ND<4000 ND<2000 350 ND<50 ND<50 ND<50 ND<30 ND<50
05/22/03 ND<5000 ND<1000 46 ND<25 ND<25 ND<25 NA NA
07/28/03 ND<20000 ND<4600 2100 ND<100 ND<100 ND<160 ND<100 ND<100
11/18/03  ND<2,000° ND<400' 1700 ND<10 ND<10 20 NA NA
02/23/04 ND<10000 ND<2000 110 ND<50 ND<50 ND<50 ND<50 ND<50
05/04/04 ND<5000 ND<1000 2000 ND<25 ND<25 a3 ND<25 ND<25
MW.9 05722103 ND<10000 ND<2000 ND<50 ND<50 ND<50 ND<50 NA NA
07/28/03 ND<100000 ND<20000 ND<500 ND<500 ND<3500 ND<500 ND<500 ND<500
L1/18/03 ND<2,000 ' ND<400' 45 ND<10 ND<10 ND<I10 NA NA
02/23/04 ND<50000 ND<10000 ND<250 ND<250 ND<250 ND<250 ND<«250 ND<250
05/04/04 ND<S000 ND<1000 ND<25 ND<25 ND<25 ND<25 ND<25 ND<25
MW-10 05/22/03  ND<I10000  ND<2000 300 ND<50 ND<50 ND<50 NA NA
11/18/03 ND<10,000% ND<2000 ND<50 ND<50 ND<50 ND<50 NA NA
02/23/04 ND<20000 ND<4000 180 ND<100 ND<100 ND<100 ND<100 ND<100
05/04/04 ND=5000 ND<1000 ND<25 ND<25 ND<25 ND<25 ND<25 ND<25
RW.1 11/18/03  ND<10,000 2 11000} 6100 ND<50 ND=30 160 NA NA
Notes:

All fuel oxygenate compounds anakyzed using EPA Method 82608

1.2 DCA
DIPE
EDB
ETBE
MTBE
NA
Nb<
NS
TAME
TBA
pefl.

KAX_EWV_WASTEDP GEMSITES:
LNILES SITESUT13ZREPORTSY
MONTORINGVQTR 2. 20044

TABLESU 112 GWT 2004 XLEOH6/2004

= 1,2 Dichloroethane

= Di-isopropyl ether
= 1,2 Dibromocthane
= Ethyl tert butyl ether

= Methyl tert-b

utyl cther

= Data not available, not analyzed, or ot applicable
= Not detected at or above the laboratory reportmg limit

= Nol Sanipled
= tert-Ary] me

thyl ether

= tert-Butyt alcohol
= micrograms per liter

The result was reported with a possible high bias due to the continuing calibration verification falling outside acceptance criteria

The contmuing calibration verification was outside of client contractual acceptance limits. However, it was within method acceptance
limits. The dala should stili be useful for its intended purpose.
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Table 3

Free Product Removal
Former BP Service Station #11132
3201 35th Avenue, Oakland, CA

X W_ENVY_WASTEBP GEMISITESA
LNLES SITESU 113NREPORTS,
MONITORINGQTR 2, 2004

VFABLESU 1132 GWT 2004 XLSYON26/2004

WELL DATE OF PRODUCT PRODUCT PRODUCT REMOVED
D MONITORING THICKNESS REMOVED CUMULATIVE
(Feet) {Gallons) {Gallons)
MW-t 07/09/159¢ 0.22 200 2.00
MW-1 12/21/1990 .58 200 4,00
MW-i 03/07/1991 300 - 4,00
MW-1 06/27/1991 0.18 2,00 600
MWw-1 09/27/1991 027 2.00 8.00
MW-1 12/18/1991 028 2.00 10.00
MW-] 04/01/1991 0.15 2.00 12,00
MWw-] 07/03/1992 027 2.00 14 00
MW.1 10/05/1992 024 2.00 16 00
MW.1 01/13/1993 0.24 200 18.00
MW DA472311955 0.42 200 20 00
MW-1 07/12/1993 049 - 20.00
MW-1 10/21/1993 1.09 200 22.00
MW-1 01/21/1994 076 - 22.00
MW-1 04/20/1994 1.8¢ 2.00 24.00
MW-1 08/01/1994 0.35 - 24.00
MW-1 01/26/1995 1.10 3.00 27.00
MW-t 6/8/95-6/28/95 125 0.70 27.70
MW-1 08/22/1995 0.85 0.15 27.85
MW-1 F0/30/95-12/23/95 069 0.1t 2796
MW-1 1/25/96-2/16/95 140 108 20.04
MWw-1 04/19/1996 122 0.75 2079
MWw-1 O7/23/1996 0.89 0.00 2079
MW-1 39/04/1996 .- 035 3014
MW-1 11/11/1996 0.89 098 3112
MW-1 01/21/1997 0.90 0.20 31.32
MW-1 04/29/1997 0.85 0.25 31.57
MW-1 08/21/1997 - 0.15 L7z
MW-1 11/2/97-12/9/97 0.37 2.03 3375
MW-i 02/03/1998 032 0.25 34.00
MW-i 02/04/1998 -— 34.00
MW-1 05/28/1998 017 34.00
MW-1 12/30/1998 008 0.02 3402
MW-1 02/02/1999 003 001 3403
MW-] 05/10/1999 003 0.01 34.04
MW-1 08/24/1999 0.06 .01 34.05
MW-1 11/03/1999 0.36 Q05 34.10
MW-1 03/01/2000 0.23 * 34.1¢
MW-1 04/21/2000 0.33 007 34.17
MW-1 07/31/2000 0.53 0.33 3430
MW-i [1/20/2000 0.37 0.50 34,80
MW-1 02/18/2001 0.13 0.05 34,85
MW-1 02/26/200] 0.15 O.15 35,00
MW-1 06/07/2001 000 --- 35,00
MW-1 09/05/2001 035 --- 35.00
MW.] 11/30/200¢ 0.41 026 35.26
Page I of 3
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Table 3

Free Product Removal
Former BP Service Station #11132
3201 35th Avenue, Oakland, CA

KAX_ENVL_WASTEBP GEMSITESY
LNILES SITESUH 13AREPCRTS,
MONITORINGYQTR 2, 2004

VWTABLESW 1132 GWT 20104 XLSWS2672004

WELL DATE OF PRCDUCT PRODUCT PRODUCT REMOQVED
12 MONITORING THICKNESS REMOVED CUMULATIVE
(Feet) (Gallong) (Gallons)
MW-1 12/06/2001 027 004 34 91
M-t 02/20/2002 015 002 34.93
MAW-1 06/20/2082 034 0.07 3500
MW-1 09/11/2042 0,40 0.06 35.06
MW-1 11/12/2002 0.37 0.06 35.12
MW.| 01/29/2003 0.30 0.32 3544
MW.] 05/22/2003 0.20 0.14 3558
MW-t 0a/24/2003 .35 007 35.65
MW-1 07/28/2003 035 0.08 35.66
MW-] 08/12/2003 0.23 0.64 35.70
MW-1 09/12/2003 0.24 0.04 35.74
MW-1 10/03/2003 023 004 35.78
MW-I| 11/18/2003 025 0.04 3582
MW-1 12/31/2003 0.15 0.02 3584
MW-1 42/02/2004 .15 0.02 35.86
MW-1 02/232004 0.09 0.03 35.89
MW.1 03/18/2004 0.09 0.010 3590
MW-1 04/13/2004 0.24 0.04 35,94
MW-1 05/04/2004 0.16 0.03 38,97
MW-1 06/02/2004 0.08 0.01 35.98
MWwW-8 11/02/93-12/09/98 0.12 1.62 1.62
MW-8 09/05/2G0¢1 0.04 - 1.66
MW-8 08/12/2003 <0.01 {SHEEN) - 1.66
MW-8 16/03/2003 <0.01 (SHEEN) --- 1L.66
MW-8 11/18/2003 <0.01 {SHEEN) L.66
MWw-8 12/31/2003 <0 01 (SHEEN) .66
MW-8 02/02/2004 <001 (SHEEN) 1.66
MW-8 02/23/2004 <0.01 (SHEEN} -—- 166
MWw-8 03/18/2004 <0.01 (SHEEN) -- 1.66
MWwW-8 04/13/2004 <0.01 (SHEEN) - 1.66
MW.8 05/04/2004 <0.01 (SHEEN) - L66
MW-8 06/02/2004 <0.01 (SHEEN) - 1.66
MW 1121934129597 010 <01 0,88
MW-9 11/05/1997 0.01 <01 0.88
MW-9 01/29/2003 .10 0.19 1.07
MW-9 06/24/2003 NM NM 1.07
MW-9 07/28/2003 <0,01 (SHEEN) - 107
MW-9 08/12/2003 <0,01 (SHEEN) - 1.07
MW-9 09/12/2003 <0.0! (SHEEN) - 1.07
MW-9 18/03/2003 Q.01 0.002 a7
MW.9 11/18/2003 <0.01 {SHEEN) -- 1.07
MW.-9 12/31/2003 <0.01 {SHEEN) - 1.07
MW-9 (02/02/2004 <0.01 (SHEEN) - 107
MW-9 02/23/2004 <0.01 (SHEEN) - 107
Mw-9 03/18/2004 <0.01 (SHEEN) - 1.07
MWw.o 0471372004 <0.01 (SHEEN) - 1.07
MW-9 05/04/2004 <{.01 (SHEEN) - 1.07
Mw-9 06/02/2004 <{,01 (SHEEN) - 1.67
MW-10 9/1193-123/96 - 10 52 10.52
MW-10 09/04/1996 0.76 010 10.62
MW-10 11/11/1996 - 020 10.82
MW-1{0 01/21/1997 - <0.03 10 85
MW-10 44/29/1997 - 0.04 1089
MW-10 04/29/1997 e 0.04 1093
MW.10 12/02/1997 0.03 <0.1 10.93
MW.10 02/03/1998 - <Q1 10.93
MW-10 09/05/2001 0.01 . 1093
Page 2 of 3
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Table 3

Free Product Removal
Former BP Service Station #11132
3201 35th Avenue, Qakland, CA

WELL DATE OF PRODUCT PRODUCT PRODUCT REMOVED
1D MONITORING THICKNESS REMOVED CUMULATIVE
(Feet) {Gallons) (Gallons)
MW-10 11/12/2002 007 001 10.94
MW-10 01/29/2003 0.03 0.03 10.97
MW-10 46/24/2003 0.04 0.01 1098
MW-10 07/28/2003 0.04 002 11.00
MW-10 08/12/2003 <0.01 {SHEEN) - 1100
MW-10 10/03/2003 <0.01 (SHEEN) - 11.00
MW-10 11/18/2003 <0 ¢1 {(SHEEN) 11.0¢
MW-10 12/31/2003 <001 (SHEEN) - 11.00
MW-10 02/02/2004 <0.01 (SHEEN) - 11.06
MW-10 02/23/2004 <0 01 (SHEEN) - 1100
MW-10 03/18/2004 <0.01 (SHEEN) - 11 60
MW-10 04/13/2004 <0.01 (SHEEN) - 11.00
MWw-10 05/04/2004 <0.01 (SHEEN) - 11.00
MW-10 06/02/2004 <0.01 (SHEEN) - 11.00
RW-1 09/05/2001 002 - 000
RW-1 06/20/2002 = e 000
RW-1 09/11/2002 0.03 0.04 ¢ 04
RW-1 11/12/2002 0.02 0.03 0.07
RW-| 01/29/2003 004 0.07 .14
RW-| 06/24/2003 0.07 0.04 418
RW-1 07/28/2003 0.04 0.02 0.20
RW-1 08/12/2003 <0.01 (SHEEN}) - 0.20
RW-1 09/12/2003 0.07 0.10 .30
RW-I 10/03/2003 0.03 004 4.34
RW-1 11/18/2003 <0 01 (SHEEN) - 0.34
RW-1 12/31/2003 <0.01 (SHEEN) - .34
RW-1 02/23/2004 0.01 0.01 .35
RW-1 03/18/2004 0.09 0.12 047
RW-] 04/13/2004 0.02 0.03 0.50
RW-1 05/04/2004 0.02 0.03 0.53
RW-1 06/02/2004 0,05 0.02 0.55
Free Product Removed this Quarter = 0.16
TFotal Free Product = 50.26

NM = Unable to gauge free product thickness or remove product because the well was inaccessible.

* Tiere was no hazardous waste drum on-gite, therefore no product was removed.

** Indeterminate thickness of product. The nature of product is unknown, very viscous.

**+ Data prior to 1998 is incomplete, and amounts removed are estimates based on quarter reports from the previous
consullants,

The data within this table collected prior to June 2002 was provided to URS by Atlantic Richfield
Company and their previous consultants. URS has not verified the accuracy of this information.

X AM_ENWV_WASTESP GEMSITESY
LNILES SITESV1132\REPORTSA
MONITORING'WQTR 2, 2004
ATABLESUIN132 GWT 2Q04 X1.5\05/26/2004
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ATTACHMENT A

CONCENTRATION AND WATER LEVEL TRENDS



Concentration and Water Elevation Trends
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Concentration and Water Elevation Trends
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Concentration and Water Elevation Trends
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ATTACHMENT B

FIELD PROCEDURES AND FIELD DATA SHEETS



FIELD PROCEDURES

Sampling Procedures

The sampling procedure for cach well consists first of measuring the water level and depth to
bottom, and checking for the presence of free phase petroleum product (free product), using
either an electronic indicator and a clear Teflon™ bailer or an oil-water interface probe.
Wells not containing free product are purged approximately three casing volumes of water
(or until dewatered) using a centrifugal pump, gas displacement pump, or bailer. Equipment
and purging method used for the current sampling event is noted on the attached field data
sheets. During purging, temperature, pH, and electrical conductivity are monitored to
document that these parameters are stable prior to collecting sampies. After purging, water
levels are allowed to partially (approximately 80%) recover. Groundwater samples (both
purge and no purge) are collected using a Teflon bailer, placed into appropriate
Environmental Protection Agency- (EPA) approved containers, labeled, logged onto chain-
of-custody records, and transported on ice to a California State-certified laboratory. Wells
with free product are not sampled and free product is removed according to California Code
of Regulation, Title 23, Div. 3, Chap. 16, Section 2655, UST Regulations.



WELL GAUGING DATA

e " . - . ~y R } i k
Project# iz —avD Date & /2 Cent _ vorc=er /32
. A
Site ST 3’?’57.[“’ /‘fl s Uak lb{_\.—m_é
/
Thickness | Volume of
Wel) Denptis to of Imumiscibles Survey
Size Sheen/ |lmumiscible [ Immiscible| Removed [Depth to water| Depth to well | Point;, TOB|
WellID { (in) Odor | Liquid (R.)|Lignid ()|  (ml) (f.) botom (f.) e
hwd | T |Sle | zlap] S| <50 205F ) T
! j \\ T
font | = Neshtt Defeded | 18431 2y
fas & | 2 Mo St Deddfzd | g | =90
Prurle] s 7Ll Dcijlftfﬂ [44F | 32
- al o ; " oy 2T T ) ‘/
usy | & |Zlo lzoey] oF | 7280 20 | *

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave,, San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




ARCO / BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #: CHOEER - /] VW) Station # // /52
Sampler: /)M",w Date: £ / 5. /(: <)
Well ID.: fﬂ"{*"u'*:’ "/ Well Dia:metel 6: 3 4 6 8
Total Well Depth: Depth to Water:  '2_/ {6
Depth to Free Product: -/ L Thickness of Free Product (feet): CICV&
Referenced to: @ Crade D.0. Meter (if req'd): v§l HACH .
Well Dinmsier Multintice Well Dinmeter Multinliar ‘
i 0.04 4 0.65
2" {16 [ .47
" 0.37 Other melins’ * 0.163
Purge Method: “Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer
Disposl}:lgle Bailer @E]fﬁsahie Bailer
Positive Air Risplacement Extraction Port
Electric Submersible Other:
Extraction Rump
Other:
Top of Sereen: If well is listed as a no-purge, confirm that water level is below the top

of screen. Otherwise, the well must bs purged.

X = Gals,
1 Cage Volume (Uals.) Specilied Volumes Caleulated Volume
Conduclivity l
Time | Temp (°F) pH (mS or pS) Guls. Removed | Observations
- * N """».,_ . B \ ‘{"
l"‘)l'(.!\\ ““c‘ (\\ A \f’(-) ﬁ“\\ (‘a—" = (‘)\‘
(g’fm o JhAukk 5,0”\

Did well dewater? Yes{  No Gallons actually evacuated:

Sampling Time: \\ Sampling\Date:

Sample I.D.: \1‘ Laborator)\ Pace  Seguoia Other

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX IVITBE TPH-D Other: \

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: e, Posi-purge: e
O.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: mV|" Post-purge: mVY

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




ARCO / BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

3 ) . *7-:
BTS #: é’J((C?GC‘f“L N\u\‘b":’) Station # I \ LA
Sampler: NN Date: & /2 [sef
¥ I *
Well 1.D.: AR Well Diameter; (2> 3 4 6 8
Total Well Depth: - ?%C@ Depth to Water: / féf"kq,’ 3
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: e Grude D.0. Meter (if req'd): vSI HACH .
Wl Dinmeler Multipline Well Dinmeler Multialier
" 0.04 4" 0.65
2" 0.16 6 147
3" 0.37 Other quddiug® # 0.163
Purge Method: Baile Sampling Method: ‘}m Bailer
Disposable I3 iJ{; \ posable Bailer
Dositive Ajr Displacement E;\umctiun Port
Electric Submersible Other: \
Txiraction Pump
Other:
Tap of Screen: 1F well is listed as 8 no-purge, conlirm that water level is below ihe top

of screen. Otherwise, the well must be purged.

X = Gals.
1 Case Volume {Guls.) Specified Volumes Caleulated Volmne
Conductivity o
Time |Temp (F)|  pH (mS or pS) | Gals, Removed | Observations
' Pt \ N e
/Uc‘:‘» Y B Ot\u:t«:fi fs
—

Did well dewater? Yes

No

Gallons actually evacuated:

Sampling Time: _

Sampling mte:

Sample L.D.: \ Laboratory: \Pace Sequoia Other

Analyzed for: TI’I'I-G\\QTEX MTBE TPH-D Other: y

D.O. (if req'd): ™, Pre-purge: ", \ Post-purge: ",
O.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: mVY \Rgst-]mrgc: mVY

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., 5an Jose, CA'95112 (408) 573-0555




ARCO / BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BIS#  OYogo ~wh 2 [Staton# /] 7Y
Sampler: {'[-Jv!{} Date: &5 */2, f aef
- 1
Well LD.: NNADR Well Diameter: ¢Z2>3 4 6 8
Total Well Depth: 29 L4 Depth to Water: £, S5
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: Ve Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): 81 HACH |
Well Diumeter ~~ Mullplle Well Dinmater Nuitinlier.
" 0.04 4" 0.65
2" 0.16 6" 147
3 0.37 Cther mdius® ¥ 0,163
Purge Method: Iﬁiler Sampling Method: Bailer
Disposabje Bailer Disposa‘%l’a Tailer
Positive Air Di Rlaceruenl fxirncti QI‘ort
Electric Submeérsible Other:
Extraction Pump
Other:
Top of Screen: 1f well is lisled as a no-purge, confirm that water level is below the top
of screen. Otherwise, the well must be purged.
X = Cals.
1 Case Volurse (Gals.) Specified Vohunes Calculated Volume
~T Conductivity T —L
Time |Temp (°F) pH (S or pS) Gals. Removed | Observations

{Ue> ‘5?"’.'? SeAdered

Did well dewater? Yes No Gallons agtually evacuated:

Sampling Time: AN Sampling Nate:

Sample LD.: \ Laboratory: \ Pace Sequoia Olher.

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX Mmﬁ TPE-D Other: \\\

D.0O. (if req'd): \ Pre-purge: " Post-purge: "
O.R.P. (ifreq'd): Pre-purge: mVY Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




ARCO / BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #: Oy - ivE Station# ({72
" \’NB - ;
Sampler: I Date: (; / 2 /Q‘Lf
' ¥
Well 1D oD Well Diameter: 23 3 4 6 8
Total Well Depth: 3424 Depth to Water: 4.4 &
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: (W Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSt HACH .
Well Dinmeter Multinlize Well Dinmeter Multiptier.
1" 004 4 0.65
2" 0.16 6 147
" 0.37 Qiher mding® * 0,163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: piler
Disposque Bailer Disposdiyle Bailer
Exiractidn Porl

Pasitive Air Dilip\lncame.nl
Electric Submeisible
Extraction Pump
Qther:

Top of Screen:

Other:

of screen. Otherwise, the well must be purged.

1 well is listed as a no-purge, confirm that water level is below the top

X = Gals.
1 Cuse Volume (Guls.) Specified Volumes Calculated Valume
Conductivity N
Time |Temp (°F)| pH (mS or u8) | Gals, Removed | Observations

¥

ﬁ\.\) C'L(:.%B B Teie C'XR:%

Did well dewater? Yes No

A

Gallons actually evacuated:

N

Sampling Time:

Sﬂlnljli.ﬂmLB:

Sample [.D.: \\ Laboratory: ace  Sequoia Other

Analyzed for:  TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPI-{-\D\‘ Other:

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: i \R\gst-purgc: "N
O.R.P. (ifreq'd): Pre-purge: mVy P(;sppurga: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




ARCO / BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #:  CVOGEC2 -3 Station# {11372
Sampler: N\Q\ Date: & ] 2 [ o4
Well LD.: RS\ Well Digmeter: 2 3 4 (& 8
Total Well Depth: —_— Depth to Water:  Z.O.O&
Depth to Free Product:  2C1CG7F Thickness of Free Product (feet): (LTS
Referenced to: R Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): Y8t HACH .
|Well Dinmeler lultipliae Well Digmeter Multinlier.
T 0.04 4" 0.65
P 0.lb o 1.47
£ 0.37 Other radiug’ * 0.163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Meihod: Bailer

Disposgble Bailer
Posilive AinDisplacement
Electric Sdhmersible
Exiraction Pump

Other:

Top of Sereen:

@oaable Bailer ?ﬂ 3
LExtraction Port
Other:

IF well is listed as a no-purge, confirm that waler level is below the top

of screen. Otherwise, the well must be purged.

X = Gals.
1 Cage Volume (Gals.) Specilied Volumes Calculaled Vaolume
| Conductivity
Time | Temp ('F) pH (mS or uS) Gals. Removed | Observations
N Py V. = " n
B |=28C il R 3 pL

{ Dles

s Thee]

)

~at

Did well dewater? Yeg No

Gallons actually evacnated:

Sampling Time: \ Sampling Daté\

Sample LD.. \ Laboratory: Aee Sequoia Other.

Analyzed for:  TPH-G BTEX MIBE TPH-D Other: \

D.O., (if req'd): Pre-purge: ") f"qst-purgc: "
O.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: mV l’oéf-])urge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




WELL GAUGING DATA

Project # __ 64050%'- 3@\ Date S-4-°4 Client 32
Site 2200 5™ e Oatlond
| Thickness | Valume of
Woll Depth to of  |Immiscibles Survey
Size Sheen/ | lmmiscible| Immiscible| Removed {Depih to water| Depth to well { Point: TOB
Well ID (in)) Odor | Liquid (ft.) | Liquid (ft.) {ml) (R.) bottom (&.) or TOC
me-\ | 2 ofs Alaa | 0.6 (<100 | 2\.2% - ToC  Isen
w2 | ol o5 A0.09 | 31.63
pw-3 | d [B-L1 | .42 (o
Waw-o | 2 20.62 | 39806 &0
¥ aw-5 o © i+\Z | 3R-00
¥luu-0 | 2 (658 |24.-4b (a0
mw-11 2 18,46 | 34.75 GO
muw-% | 2 Ojﬁgﬁ' |8.$% | 34.00 seuv
i ?/.54‘# (8] | &%22 \spirs”
wurto | 2 |4 (€81 | 34.25 Sy
rw-t |6 975 | 1450 .02 |Slo | (458] — v |sex
- N Frée /fmaofu.c’f /)('#c aL,e&T' n wed
- Cw‘r; Anelier ‘?Mu,.«, ~ Wb 19 min Lc(m Quuus a&v farting (o5

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, GA 95112 (408) 573-0555




ARCO / BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #: oy ose4 ~ IP\ Station# (({3&
Sampler: A, purbk Date: %4~ 24
WellLD.: AW : \ Well Diameter: @ 3 4 6 8
Total Well Depth: Depth to Water: 2.2 &
Depth to Free Product: A\, 12 Thickness of Free Product (feet): ¢ +[b
Referenced to: PVC Grade D.0O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH .
[Well Di . Iy Woil Di .

T 0.04 An 0.65

2° 0.16 6" 147

3 0.37 - Other radius® * 0,163
PurgeMethod: Bailer Sanw Bailer

KDisposnble Bailer isposable Bailer
Posi rva-&gr Displacement Extrittion Port
Electric Submergible Other: ]
Extraction Purrh N

Other:

Top of Screen:

If well is listed as a no-purge, confirm that water level is below the top

of screen. Otherwise, the well must be purged.

X - = Gals,
1 Case Volume (Gals.) Specified Volumes Caleulaled Volume
Conductivity
Time |Temp (°F) pH {mS or u8) Gals. Removed | Observations
. I
Basled 2 toojmt ot plodiet e
) )
N S j o'p 3»’0&&!0([,)&)(_!’
Did well dewater? Yes Gallons actually evacuated: (. S
Sampling Time: ~.. Sampling Date: —.. B
Sam\ple\I.D.: \ Laboratory:  Pace Sequoia Other
Analyzed f\éi‘:'--\._TPH-G BTEX MIBE TPH-D Other:
D.O. (ifreq'd): ™~ Pre-pisrge:|, ,. ™| Post-purge: ey
O.R.P. (if req'd): \\\ Pre-purge:| ' mV Post-purge; mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 'I\EQD Rogers Ave., Sam.lose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




ARCO / BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS# o040SeH-u¢|

Station# [{|3 R ‘

Sampler:  AA. Purthh Date: < -4~ o4
Well LD.:  Muw = 2 Well Diameter: (> 3 4 6 8
Total Well Depth: 3. 6 % Depth to Water: &0 - o4

Depth to Free Product:

Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to: @ Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): ¥SI HACH .
" 0.04 qm 0.65
2 016 6" 147
3 0.37 Other rudius * 0,163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer
BIFGESRbIS Baitor

Positive Air Displacement

Electric Submersible
Extraction Pump

Extraction Port
Other:

Other:
Top of Screen: If well is listed as a no-purge, confirm that water level is below the top
of sereen, Otherwise, the well must be purged.
[, % X s = 5.4 Gus
1 Cnse Volume {Gals.) Specified Volumes Calenlated Volume
Conductivity
Time | Temp (°F) pH (mS or @ Gals. Removed | Observations
o4 | F2.6| 6. | [Fug 1% | Heavyshyen_oddov, eloute
fo51 | Hs| 3 | |ge« 3.6 R
fosy | 4 | 6.6 | jg57 5.4 wono

Did well dewater? Yes

&)

Gallons actually evacuated: S .4

Sampling Time: || 00

Sampling Date: S — 4 ~oy

Sample LD.: guw - R

Laboratory: Pace  géquoia)

Other

Analyzed for:  TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other: ch‘:c( Fo GoOC,

D.0. (ifreq'd):

Pre-purge:

"8I Post-purge:

mg IL

O.R.P. (if req'd):

Pre-purge:

mV

Post-porge:

mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




ARCO / BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #: oY ogoH —dfY

Station# [[|B3Z

Sampler: M Panle

Date: &£~ 3 - of

Well LD.: Myy- 5

Well Diameter: @ 3 4 6 8

Total Well Depth: 4 2.80 Depth to Water: | L.
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: @ Grude D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH .
Well Dinmeter Multiplier Well Dinmeter Mulfiplisr.
I 0.04 4 0.65
2" 0.16 6" 147
ki (.37 Olther raclivs * 0,163
Purge Method: Builer Sampling Method: Bailer
< DEpOIbIE Bailer < Disposnble Bajlor—
Positive Air Displacement Extraction Port
Electric Submersibie Other:

Exlraction Pump

Other:
Top of Screen: If well is listed as a no-purge, confirm that water level is below the lop
of screen. Otherwise, the well must be purged.
L3 X = - 6-4  cus
1 Cuge Volume {Gals.) Specified Volumes Calculated Volume
Conductivity

Time | Temp ('F) pH (mS oriS) Gals. Removed | Observations
oMT 6Pl | (o1 L od-> sdor, eloudn
pte | GF.Al| .Y 339 4.6 CLousla
0423 | 680 | (.6 | 1336 -4 1

)

Did well dewater? Yes

Gallons actually evacuated: G-4

T

Sampling Time: 0725 Sampling Date: & -+« — o}
Sample LD.: Mmuw-S Laboratory:  Pace gequom)  Other

Analyzed for:

TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Qtﬁfﬁhﬂmlo Coc

s =

D.O. (if req'd):

Pre-purge:

mg !L

Post-purge:

I‘.IIEIL

O.R.P. (if req'd):

Pre-purge:

mV

Post-purge:

mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




ARCO / BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS# oY o050 -4p]|

Station# ({13

Sampler: M, By kb
1

Date: B -4~ oYy

Well1.D.: Mw~%€

Well Diameter: @ 3 4 6

Total Well Depth: 34.00

Depth to Water: {€- %%

Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
T 0.04 4 0.65
» 16 o" 1.47
3" 0.37 Other radius® * 0,163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer
<Pispoaable Baile? aile
Positive Air Displacement Exiraction Port

Electric Submersible
Extraction Pump
Other;

Top of Screen:

Otlher:

If well is listed as & no-purge, confirm that water level! is below the top

of screen. Otherwise, the well must be purged.

2.4 X

= 7 . L Gals,

1 Case Volume {Gals.)

Specitied Volumes

Calculated Volume

Time |Temp ("F)| pH

Conductivity

(mS or1S)

Gals. Removed | Observations

(023 | €99 6.5 | 1211 2.4 odoc | S beon, clovels
wat | 13| .3 | [2%s Y. ¥ ",
1031 %9 3.0 | 142 7.z TR

Did well dewater? Yes @

Gallons actually evacuated: <, 2

Sampling Time: [0 3%

Sampling Date: £~ ¢/~eef

Sample ILD.: _Atwo ~ ¥

Laboratory:  Pace

Q&ﬁcﬁ@ Other

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other: /?c,é,v‘b Coc

< =

D.O. (if req'd):

Pre-purge:

‘mg Y
L

Post-purge:

mg,l

O.R.P. (if req'd):

Pre-purge:

mVv

Post-purge:

mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




ARCO / BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS#: ol pSoy-IP! Station#  ({{22
Sampler: 4. Pu el Date: & -4 - o
WelllD.: mw - 9 Well Diameter: @ 3 4 6 8

Total Well Depth: 24.22

Depth to Water: | §. I(

Depth to Free Product:

Thickness of F

ree Product (feet):

Referenced to: IV Grade D.0. Meter (if req'd): sl HACH .
Well Risneter Multiplier Well Diameter Multinlise.
llf 0.04 4" 0.65
2" 0.16 6" 147
3 0.37 Other rudivs’ * 0.163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer
PHeORHD a1led
Positive Air Displacement Extraction Port
Electric Submersible Other:
Extruction Pamnp
Other:
Top of Screen: If well is listed as a no-purge, confirm that water level is below the top

[-F X

3

of screen, Otherwise, the well must be purged.

= 5.,

Gals.

1 Cnse Volume (Gals,)

Specified Volumes

Calculated Volume

Conductivity
Time | Temp (°F) pH (mS Or@ Gals. Removed | Observations

Nz | M+ | 3.z (32035 |- # Heavy shopn ¢ cdov, Aowds

116 | 7o | P | (302 2.4 T

g | #0-6 | 64 | (83 = A Y
Did well dewater? Yes (ﬁ&) Gallons actually evacuated: S+ /
Sampling Time: ]| 25 o Sampling Date: S 4 ~ 04
Sample LD.: _{yw—4 Laboratory:, Pace (Sequoia)  Other
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTIBE TpPH-D Other: Rgg-:o 111) CoC
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: " Post-purge: "
O.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA'95112 (408) 573-05655



ARCO / BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS#: 040504~ \p| Station # [[132
Sampler: __al.Pyrek Date: & -4 =04
Well ILD.: gy 10 Well Diameter: @ 3 4 6 8
Total Well Depth: 34.25% Depth to Water: | 8.8}
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: ( Ve Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH .
Well Dinmeter Multiplier Well Dinmeter Mullipti:
" 0,04 40 0.65
2 .16 6" 1.47
3 0.37 Other rdius® ¥ 0.163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer
Positive Air Displacement Extraction Fort
Electric Submersible Other:
Extraction Pump
Other:
Top of Sereen: If well is listed as a no-purge, confirm that water level is below ihe top
of sereen. Otherwise, the well must be purged.
? 4 X g = 7.7 Gals.
1 Cage Volume {Gnls.) Specified Volumes Calculated Volume
Conductivity
Time |Temp ("F)| pH (mS orfi}) | Gals. Removed | Observations
80G Y% 4.6 “7" l 45T 2"{ Adov, Shogen Q.(d(,g@l L Grsey
pi51 | 654 | ) 1462 4.4 PR TR T
v L)
09855 65 3 7" | [45¢ ?—-L " I : " ¢

&

Did well dewater? Yes

Gallons actually evacuated: #.R

Sampling Time: [Qpo Sampling Date: $~+~o¥

Sample LD.: Mmw~{? Laboratory:  Pace ¢S8quoia; Other

Analyzed for: Té-\ @ MTBE TPH-D Other fw,'s [~2-0¢A ppp et

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: ), Post—purge. ",
O.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: mv Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555



ARCO / BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS # oYv&ey - 3¢l

Station# (/1232

Sampler: A, Pu! re bk

Date: 5= Y- eV

Well LD.:  Rw -1 Well Diameter: 2 3 4 @ 8
Total Well Depth: — Depth to Water: (4 .5€
Depth to Free Product: (4.5 Thickness of Free Product (feet): ©- ©R
Referenced to: ¢ Pvg/‘) Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH .
Wedl Diungter Multiplisr Well Dinmgter Multiplier
" 0.04 4 0.65
2~ (L16 " LAT
3 0.37 Other ridlius® * 0,163
Purg;Mcthgli Bailer Sampling"Method: Bailer
~——Disposable Bailer ewzle Bailer
Posilive AirRigplacement Extraétion Porl
Electric Submersib! Other: \
Exiraction Pump
Other:

Top of Screen:

If well is listed as a no-purge, confirm that water level is below the top

.of screen. Otherwise, the well must be purged.

X = Gals.
1 Case Volume (Gals.) Specified Volumes Caleulated Volume
" Conductivity
Time |Temp(°F)] pH (mS or uS) Gals. Removed | Observations
’Eéf :\-L@{ > G wl a'p { e c.-’)(" enef
=X Z 4 % ot A3D el u);‘.:!‘f
J -
Did well dewater? Yes @ Gallons actually evacuated:
Sampling Time: ~ T~... Sampling Date:_ ..
~ -q,.\-\ - ) = N . .
Sample I.D.;\\-.,..‘\ - Laberatory:  Pace ~-Sequoia Other_____
Pm@zgdgbr: TPICG-. BTEX M’IBE”“‘W@I_-D Other: ™. e S
D.O. (if 1'eq'\cr)\ -"\-.ﬁn Pre-purge: e "B} Post-purge: . ",
. 1 . " H'\_ \\J
O.RDP. (ifreq'd): ™\ “Rre-purge: my Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




et ——

BP GEM OIL COMPANY TYPE A BILL OF LADING

SOURCE RECORD BILL OF LADING FOR NON-

HAZARDOUS PURGEWATER RECOVERED FROM
GROUNDWATER WELLS AT BP GEM OIL COMPANY
FACILITIES IN THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA. THE NON-
HAZARDOUS PURGE- WATER WHICH HAS BEEN
RECOVERED FROM GROUND- WATER WELLS IS
COLLECTED BY THE CONTRACTOR, MADE UP INTO
LOADS OF APPROPRIATE SIZE AND HAULED BY
DILLARD ENVIRONMENTAL TO THE ALTAMONT
LANDFILL. AND RESOURCE RECOVERY FACILITY IN
LIVERMORE, CALIFORNIA.

The contractor performing this work is RLAINE TECH
SERVICES, INC. (BTS), 1680 Rogers Avenue, San Jose, CA
05112 (phone [408] 573-0555). Blaine Tech Services, Imc. is
authorized by BP GEM OIL COMPANY to recover, colect,
apportion into loads the Non-Hazardous Well Purgewater that is
drawn from wells at the BP GEM Oil Company facility indicated
below and deliver that purgewater to BTS. Transport routing of
the Non-Hazardous Well Purgewater may be direct from one BP
GEM facility to the designated destination point; from one BP
GEM facility to the designated destination point via another BP
GEM facility; from a BP GEM facility to the designated
destination point via the contractor's facility, or any combination
thereof. The Non-Hazardous Well Purgewater is and remains the
property of BP GEM Oil Company.

This Source Record BILL OF LADING was initiated to
cover the recovery of Non-Hazardous Well Purgewater from wells
at the BP GEM Oil Company facility described below:

I
|

(132

Station #

2201 35" 4 oeled

Station Address

Total Gallons Collected From Groundwater Monitoring Wells:

AD
added equip. any other
rinse water [ D adjustments
TOTAL GALS. loaded onio
RECOVERED A O BTS vehicle# X 2
BTS event# time date
oyosey-JP | A4S LY /o4
signature ,4/4 ’f —
de ook o ok dk oF ok ook ok b skoodfr ok ok hk k ok ok kR kEF kkkkokokk k Rk EF
RECD AT time date
/
unloaded by

signature

i

/

|




WELL GATIGING DATA

Project # _sdoury-PC. 2 Date  Ylsfoe Client RS gz
Site_320\, 25* Ave. , Galclaw ).
Thickness | Volume of
Well Depih 1o of Immiscibles Strvey
Size Sheen/ |Immiscible | Immiscible| Removed |Depth to water| Depth to well | Point: TOB
Well ID {in.) Qdor | Liquid (ft.) | Liguid (ft.) (mb {ft) hottom () or T
M-\ 2 | et | 1485 |2\ | ISbwl| 1809 — Toac
M-8 Y INO S04 yetectel AR 24,00 Ty
Mu-4 | 2 NG SPHdatected .5 |729.722 "
oty | 2 No SPH Lotected (.03 | 3w.2% Te,
1% L
A L b Tder 118D ) oz | Wl | Bup -

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 16380 Rogers Ave,, San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




ARCO / B WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS # puadiz-ect

Station# 137

Sampler: p¢,

{Date: sl

Well LD.igt ) -

Well Diameter: c@ 3 4 6 8

Total Well Depth: Lagz vt ..

Depth to Water: 7 g_g9

Depth to Free Product:i4 - §%~

Thickness of Free Product (feet): . zy

Referenced to: AV Grade D.0. Meter (if req'd): Y8l HACH
Wl Diumater Mlultiplier Well Diameier Mlultiptise.
E 0.04 4 .63
2" 0.16 6" 1.47
3" .37 Other elivs” # 0,163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Melhod: Bailer
ADisposuble Bailer Dispeeable Bailer
Positive Air Digplucement Eﬁ?&mlioﬂ Pot

Electric Submersible
Latroction Pump
Other:

Top of Screen:

Other:

1 well is listed as a no-purge, conflirm that water level is below the top

ol screen. Otherwise, the well must be porged.

X

= Gals,

1 Cnse Volume {Guls.)

Specified Volumes

Calculated Vohune

Conductivity

Time | Temp ('F) pH (mS or p3)

(Zals. Removed | Observations

sk w) SPH eeudipged

Gallons actually evacuated:

Did well dewater? Yes /Nf)
e

/

Sampling Time:

Sampling Date:

/

/

Sample [.D.:

Laboratory:  Pace A equoia Other

Analyzed for: ;41-1-6 BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other:

//

D.O. (if 1'eq’cL}4/ Pre-purge: “,m% Post-purge: "
O.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: “my Post-purge: mv

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jass, CA 245112 (<108) 573-0555




ARCO / BP WELL M

ONITORING DATA SHEET

Station # )13

Sampler: ¢¢,

BTS #: oo [‘] L1

Well LD.: py] ~ &

Well Diameter: » 3 4 6

Total Well Depth: 24,00

Depth to Water: ||, Ly

Depth to Free Product:

Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Relerenced to:

(Ve Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YS! HACH

Well Dhuncter Mad\plics Well Dinmoter ulipbise.

"> 0. A4 .65

24 016 6 147

3 0.37 Otler ndivs” ** 0,163

Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer
Disposable Bailer Di;p)a’ﬁble Bailer
Posttive Air Displnecement lraclion Part

Elestric Submersible
Extrnclion Pump

QOther;

Top of Screen:

ol sereen. Otherwi

t
QOther: ,/f

Ir well is lisled as a no-purge, confirm that waier level is below the lop

se, e well must be purged.

X

I Case Volume (Gals.)

Gals.

Specified Vo

limes Caleulated Volume

Time

Temp ('F)

Conductivity

pLi (mS or uS)

Giuis. Removed | Observations

No 58 deteded
Did well dewater? Yes ' /]<f6 Gallons actually evacuated:
Sampling Time: / Sampling Date: L~
Sample 1.D.: / Laboratory:  Pace //geqnoia Other
Analyzed for: PH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other: /
D.O. (if req‘cl,)/ Pre-purge: ";5&{’ Post-purge: ",
O.R.P. (if reg'd): Pre-purge: Y Post-purge: mV

Riaine Tecl Sorvices, inc. 1620 Ragers Ave., San Jos=, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




ARCO/BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #: puadts-ect

Station # 1132

Sampler: ¢,

. Date: '—I,[g,m

Well LD.: g -9 Well Diameter: 7 3 4 6 8
Total Well Depth: 2922 Depth to Water: [, Ly
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Relerenced lo: vt Grade D.0. Meter (il req'd): YSi HACH
Well Diwmglier telsehipdiue Well Dimneter Multiplis.

i 0.0 q" {1.A5

Fa 0le " 1.47

3 0.37 Other mdius® * 0.163
Purge Method: Builer Sampling Method: Bailer

Disposable Bailer Di’s?ﬂ'able Bailer
PPositive Air Displacement Lraction Parl

Eleclric Submersible
Extraction Pump

Other:

Top of Screen:

Other:

of screen. Otherwise, the well must be purged.

IT well is listed as a no-purge, confirm Lhat water level is below he lop

X

= Oals.

i Cose Volome {Guls.)

Specilied Volumes

Caleulaled Volume

Time | Temp (") pH

Conductivity
(m3 or 1S}

Gals. Removed | QObservalions

Arols e detecta

—

L

Did well dewater? Yes J/Kfo

Gallons actually evacuated:

Sampling Time:

,/

Sampling Date:

e

Sample LD.: /

Laboratory:  Puce /geq'uoia

Other
Analyzed for: j’{ft-r-c BTEX WMTBE TPU-D Other: /
D.O. (if 1'eq'cl,}c/ Pre-purge: "lg/ﬁ’ Post-purge: "4,
O.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: ‘/;.ﬂV Post-purge: mv

Eiaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogears Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573205585




ARCO / BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Station # 1132

BTS # puadiz-es
Sampler; ¢¢,

Date: '-!!Ia ,oq

Well LD M\ -1

Well Diameter: & 3 4 6

8

Total Well Depth: Y 7 «

Depth to Water: | |,. ;3

Depthb to Free Product:

Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to: ale¥ Grade D.0. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
Well Dinpaler Mylliplior Weil Diuatcr Multiplise
" .04 q» .65
2" 0.16 @ 1.47
* 0.37 Other rading” * 0.163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Dailor
Disposable Bailer Disppstble Bailer

Positive Air Displacemeont
Electric Submersible
Extruction Pump
Other: _

Top of Screen:

Friraciion Port

Other: /

ol sereen. Otherwise, Lhe well must he purged.

1 well is listed as a no-purge, conlirm that water level is below the top

Time | Temp ('F) pH

(miS ot PS)

X = Gals,
| Cage Volume {Gnis.) Specified Volumes Caiculated Volune
Conductivity

Culs. Removed | Obgervations

Mg ser Ag“t “‘rc‘,

Did well dewater? Yes

oG

Gallons actually evacunted:

Sampling Time: / Sampling Date: e

Sample 1.D.: / Laboratory:  Pace ,/ Sequoia Other

Analyzed for: ;"{:H-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other: /

D.O. (Gf L'eq'c],)'./ Pre-purge: ":gjf r Post-purge: R,
O.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: '”/1’}1\7 Post-purge: mV

Blninag Tach Sarvices, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jos=, CA 8951142 (408) 5730555




ARCO / BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS # puadiz-ecz

Station # 113 L

Sampler: ¢¢,

Date: | igay

Well LD.: yf =\

2 3 4 ® 8

Well Diameter:

Total Well Depth: ~

Depth to Water: (g_y-

Depth to Free Product: g 32

Thickness of Free Product (feet): oz

Relerenced to: (V) Grade D.O. Meter (ifreq'd): Y8I HACH
Well Dinmcler Mullipliar Well Dinmetee Murdiipdisr,
" 0.04 A 0.65
v 06 6" 1.47
" .37 Other i eadiug” * 0,163
Purge Methot: Bailer Sampling Method: Builer
£ Disposable Bailer Di:?;ﬁble Bailer
Positive Atr Displacement /Z lraction Port
Electric Subsmersible . Other:
Exlraction Pump /./
Other:
Tap of Screen: Irwell is listed as a no~purge, conlirm that water level is below ihe Lop
of screen. Otherwise, Lhe well nwisl be purged.
x = Gals.
| Cose Volume (Gals.} Specilied Volumes Calculated Vohune
Canduchivity
Time |Temp('M| pH (mS or uS) | Gals. Removed | Ohservations
N w\ SPU g\u‘aé’
Did well dewater? VYes /NB Gallons actually evacuated:
Sampling Time: / Sampling Date: /
Sample LD.: / Laboratory:  Pace //Sec[umia Other
~ ’i’
Analyzed tor: ﬁl—l-e BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other: e
D.O. (if req'c],)./ Pre-purge: ’:ff{ Posl-purge: "L
O.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: “my Post-purge: mv

Rlaine Toch Sorvices, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jos=, CA 25112 (408) 873-0555




ATTACHMENT C

LABORATORY PROCEDURES
CERTIFIED ANALYTICAL REPORTS
AND CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORDS



LABORATORY PROCEDURES

Laboratory Procedures

The groundwater samples were analyzed for the presence of the chemicals mentioned in the
chain of custody using standard EPA methods. The methods of analysis for the groundwater
samples are documented in the certified analytical report. The certified analytical reports and
chain-of-custody record are presented in this attachment. The analytical data provided by the

laboratory approved by Atlantic Richfield Company have been reviewed and verified by that
laboratory.



Seqll(}ia 885 Jarvis Drive

Morgan Hill, CA 93937
. 408) 776-9600
v Analy tical FAX E4g§; 7826308

www.scquolalabs.com

25 May, 2004

Leonard Niles

URS Corporation [Arco]
1333 Broadway, Suite 800
Qgzkland, CA 84612

RE: BP Heritage #11132, Oakland, CA
Work Order: MNEQO143

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 05/05/04 16:30. If you
have any questions cancerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Lisa Race
Senior Project Manager

CA ELAP Certificate #1210

Page 1 of 8



@ Sequoia

W Analytical

885 Jarvis Drive

Morgan Hill, CA 95037

{408) 776-9600
FAX (408) 782-6308
www sequoialabs.com

URS Comoralion [Arco]
1333 Broadway, Suite 800
Oakland CA, 94612

Project: BP Heritage #11132, Oakland, CA
Project Number: N/P
Project Manager: Leonard Niles

MNEQ0143
Reported:

05/25/04 17:12

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES

Sample 1D

Laboratory 1D Matrix

Date Sampled

Date Received

MW.-2

MW-5

MW-38

MW-9

MW-10
TB-11123-05042004

MNEQ0143-01 Water
MNEO0143-02 Water
MNEO0143-03 Water
MNEQ143-04 Water
MNEO0143-05 Water
MNEQ143-06 Water

05/04/04 11:00
05/04/04 09:25
05/04/04 10:35
05/04/04 11:25
05/04/04 10:00
05/04/04 11:30

05/05/04 16:30
05/05/04 16:30
05/05/04 16:30
05/05/04 16:30
05/05/04 16:30
05/05/04 16:30

The carben range for the TPH-GRO has been changed from C6-C10 to C4-C12. The carbon range for TPH-DRO has been changed
from C10-C28 to C10-C36. EPA 8015B has been modified to better meet the requirements of California regulatory agencies.
These samples were received with no custody seals.

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analynical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 2 of 8



» 885 Jarvis Drive

S cgquola Morgan Hill, CA 95037

{405) 776-9600

v FAX (408) 782-6308

Analytical
www.sequonalabs.com
URS Corporation [Arco] Praject: BP Heritage #11132, Qakland, CA MNEQ143
1333 Broadway, Suite 800 Project Number: N/P Reported:
QOakland CA, 94612 Project Manager: Leonard Niles 05/25/04 17:12

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Note

MW-2 (MNE0143-01) Water Sampled: 05/04/04 11:00 Received: 05/05/04 16:30

Ethanol ND 50000 ug! 500 4E15004 05/15/04  05/16/04  EPA 8260B
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 10000 " " " " " W
Methyl tert-butyl ether 780 250 " " " " " "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 250 " " " " n "
Ethy! tert-butyl ether ND 250 " " " " " "
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 250 " " 0 " " M
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 250 " " u " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 250 " " " " " "
Benzenc 15000 250 " " " " " "
Toluene 17000 250 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene 4900 250 " n " " " "
Xylenes (total) 24000 250 " " " " " "
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 120000 25000 " " " " " "
Surrogate: I,2-Dichloroethane-d4 116 % 78-129 " " " "
MW-5 (MNE(G143-02) Water Sampled: 05/04/04 09:25 Received: 05/05/04 16:30

Ethanol ND 5000 upfl 50 4E15004  05/15/04 05/16/04 EPA 8260B
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 1000 " " " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 42 25 " " n " " "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 25 " " " " " "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 25 " " " " " "
tert-Amyt methyl ether ND 25 " " " " " "
1,2-Dichlorocthane ND 25 " " " " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane {EDB}) ND 25 " " " " " "
Benzene 1500 25 n " " " " "
Toluene 57 25 " " " » " "
Ethylbenzene 200 25 " " " " " "
Xylenes (total) 280 25 " " " " " "
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 5900 2500 " " o " " »
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichlovoethane-d4 117 % 78-129 " ” " o
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in us entirvety.

Page 3 of 8



. 8835 Jarvis Drive

Sequma Morgan Hill, CA 95037

{408) 776-9600

v FAX (408) 782-6308

Analytical ‘
www.sequoialabs.com
URS Corporation [Arco] Project: BP Heritage #11132, Oakland, CA MNE0143
1333 Broadway, Suite 800 Project Number: N/P Reported:
QOakland CA, 94612 Project Manager: Leonard Niles 05/25/04 17:12

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Noted

MW-8 (MNE(143-03) Water Sampled: 05/04/04 10:35 Received: 05/05/04 16:30

Ethanol ND 5000 ugfl 50 4E15004  05/15/04 05/16/04 EPA 82608
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 1000 " " " " " "
Methy! tert-butyl cther 2000 25 " " " " " "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 25 " " " " " "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 25 " " " " " ,,
tert-Amyl methyl cther 33 25 " u " " " "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 25 " " " " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 25 " " " " " "
Benzene 370 25 0 " " n " "
Toluene 230 25 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene 1700 25 " " " " . "
Xylenes (total) 8400 25 " " " " " "
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 42000 2500 ¢ " " " " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-dd4 119% 78-129 " " " "
MW-9 (MNE0143-04) Water Sampled: 05/04/04 11:25 Received: 05/05/04 16:30

Ethanol ND 5000 ug/l 54 4E15004  03/15/04 05116/04 EPA 8260R
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 1000 n " " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl cther ND 25 " " o " " "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 25 " " " " " "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 25 " " " " " "
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 25 " " " " " "
1,2-Dichlorocthanc ND 25 " " " " " "
1,2-Dibromoethanc (EDB} ND 25 " " " " " "
Benzene 230 25 " " " " " "
Toluene 44 25 " " " " " M
Ethylbenzene 1100 25 " " " M " "
Xylenes (total) 4200 25 " » " " " "
Gasoline Range Organies (C4-C12) 39000 2500 " " " . " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-dd 121% 78-129 " " w "
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The resnits in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chan of

custody document. Unless otherwise stated, resulis are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analptical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 4 of 8



Sequoia
Analytical

£

wr

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308

www sequoialabs.com

1JRS Corporation [Arco]
1333 Broadway, Suite 800

Project: BP Heritage #11132, Qakland, CA
Project Number: N/P

MNEO0143
Reported:

Oakland CA, 94612 Project Manager: Leonard Niles 05/25/04 17-12
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill
Reporting
Analyle Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Note:
MW-10 (MNEO0143-05) Water Sampled: 05/¢4/04 18:00 Received: 05/05/04 16:30
Ethanol ND 5000 gl 50  4E15004 05/15/04  05/16/04  EPA 8260B
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 1000 4 " " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 25 " " " " " "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 25 0 " u " " "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 25 " " " " " "
tert-Amy! methyl ether ND 25 u " » " " "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 25 " " " " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 25 " " " " " "
Benzene 3100 25 " " " " " "
Toluene 3600 25 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene 1400 25 " " " " . B
Xylenes (total) 5600 25 " " " " . R
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 35000 2500 . " " " ;
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 121% 78-129 " " " ”

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The resulls in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, resulls are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in s entirety.
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Sequoia
&

Analytical

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.scquoialabs.com

URS Corporation [Arco])
1333 Broadway, Suite 800
Qakland CA, 94612

Project: BP Heritage #11132, Qakland, CA

Project Number: N/P

Project Manager: Leonard Niles

MNE0143
Reported:

05/25/04 17:12

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 82608 - Quality Control

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reparting Spike Source REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit  Units Level Result %REC Limts RPD Limit Notes
Batch 4E15004 - EPA 5030B P/T
Blank (4E15004-BLK1) o Prepared & Analyzed: 05/15/04
Ethanol ND 100 ugl
tert-Butyl alcahal ND 20 "
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.50 "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 "
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 0.50 "
1,2-Dichlorocthane ND 0.50 "
1,2-Dibromocthane (EDB) ND 0.50 "
Benzenc ND 0.50 "
Toluene ND 0.50 "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 "
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 50 "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 5.85 " 5.60 117 78129
Laboratory Coentrol Sample (4E15004-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 05/15/04
Ethanol T 147 100 gl 200 735 31-186
tert-Butyl alcohol 54,0 20 " 50.0 108 0-206
Methyl tert-butyl ether 11.1 0.50 " 10.0 111 63-137
Di-isopropyl ether 9.16 0.50 " 10,0 91.6 76-130
Ethy! tent-buty] ether 107 0.50 " 10.0 107 61-141
tert-Amy! methy] cther 10.8 .50 " 10.0 108 56-140
1,2-Dichloroethane i0.4 .50 " 10.0 104 77-136
1,2-Dibromocthanc (EDB) th1 0.50 " 10.0 111 77-132
Benzent 9.72 0.50 " 10.0 97.2 78-124
Toluene 1.0 0.50 " 10.0 119 78-129
Ethylbenzene 10.2 0.50 " 10.0 102 84.117
Kylenes (total) 32.4 0.50 " 30.0 108 83-125
S ogate: 1,2-Dichlorocthane-dd 5.84 " 5.00 17 78129 T

Sequoia Analytical - Mergan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed wn accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.

This analytical report must be reproduced in its entireiy.

Page 6 of 8



R 885 Jarvis Drive
SC([UOI& Morgan Hill, CA, 95037

l . (408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308

v A na y tl C al www.sequoialabs.com

URS Corporation [Arco] Project: BP Heritage #11132, Qakland, CA MNEO0143
1333 Broadway, Suite 800 Project Number: N/P Reported:
Oakland CA, 94612 Project Manager; Leonard Niles 05/25/04 17:12

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reposting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 4E15004 - EPA 50308 P/T
Laboratory Control Sample (4E15004-BS2) Prepared & Analyzed: 05/15/04
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-Ci2} 432 50 ug/i 440 98.2 70-124
.g'nr;r;o-g—am:_ ) . zﬁ:‘zhloraefha.»re-dti 3.92 " 5.00 118 78-129
Laboratory Control Sample Dup (4E15004-BSD1) Prepared & Analyzed: 05/15/04
Ethanol 156 100 ug/l 200 78.0 31-186 5.94 37
tert-Butyl alcohol 554 20 " 50.0 111 0-206 2.56 22
Methyi tert-buty] ether 1.4 0.50 " 10.0 114 63-137 2.67 13
Di-isopropyl ether 9.67 0.50 * 10.0 96.7 76-130 5.42 9
Ethyl teri-butyl ether 11.6 0.50 " 10.0 116 61-141 8.07 9
tert-Amyl methyl ether 11,7 0.50 " 10.0 117 56-140 8.00 12
1,2-Dichlorocthane 11.3 0.50 " 10.0 113 77-136 8.29 13
1,2-Dibromocthanc (EDB}) 11.9 0.50 " 10.0 119 77-132 6.96 9
Benzene 10.2 0.50 " 10.0 102 78-124 4.82 12
Toluene 11.6 0.50 " 10.0 116 78-129 5.31 10
Ethylbenzene 10.7 0.50 » 10.0 107 84-117 478 10
Xylenes (total) 33.8 0.50 " 30.0 113 83-125 423 11
g'm-rog;me.; I, 2-Dichloroethane-d4 o 577 " 5.00 115 78-129
Laboratory Control Sample Dup (4E15004-BSD2) Prepared & Analyzed: 05/15/04
Gasoline Range Orgamies (C4-C12) 472 50 ug/l 440 107 70-124 8.85 20
Srm‘ogate: ;’,Z-Dicfﬂoraerlmnc-d‘! 5.49 " 3.00 110 78-129
Sequoia Ana]ytical - Morgan Hill The resulls in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in ils entirety.
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Sequoia
&

Analytical

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.scquoialabs.com

URS Corporation [Arco) Project: BP Heritage #11132, Oakland, CA
1333 Broadway, Suitc 800 Project Number: N/P
Qakland CA, 94612 Project Manager: Leonard Niles

MNE0143
Reported:

05/25/04 17:12

Notes and Definitions

DET Analyte DETECTED
ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit
NR Not Reported
dry Sample results reported on a dry weight basis
RPD Relative Percent Difference
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The resulfs in this report apply fo the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.

This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Chain of Custody Rétor
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~". CLIENY NAME:

A 42 T P e

SEQUOIA ANALYT!CAL SAMPLE RECEIPT LOG

T AR AT

TR AT e

DATE REG'D AT LAB: O- ‘j' OLJ

Ea ) e e P B S

DRINKING WATER for

; ..-‘:""J!

REG.-BY (PRINT} }b . -TIME REC'D AT LAB: regulatory purposes: YES @?
WORKORDER: INEOIY 2 DATELOGGED IN: S~ Z—Af WASTE WATER for E
L. I _ _ T ) regulatory purposes: YES{NO ;;
1~ CIRCLE THE ARPROPRIATE RESPONSE LAB  |DASH CLIENT ID _ CONTAINER- PRESERVJ SAMPLE| DATE REMARKS: EI
. ) ) ﬂﬂp[_g# ¥ o- L PESCRIPTION} ATIVE | MATRIX] SAMPLED | CONDITION {ETC.) 1
1. Custody Seal(s} Presen@' (2} [TA)- 2. s [ Hal (o |59 ]rﬁ— HE L{Q‘Z} e
Intaci / Brokan o2 P 5 i I 7
2. Chzin-of-Custody  ~PresantAbsent* o mMuo—%& f{’
| 3. Treffie Reportsor - e AL .-67 g
- Packing List Presentd ATsETT s . LA -’/() r‘i" N/ iE;
? 4. Airvill Airbill / Sticker e Al &Y 2ok AN )
s Preseni¢ Absent " - — :
5. Alrbill #— . Pk 1
| 6. Sample Labels: ___C Present! Absent ~L i
d 7. Sample 1Ds: @f Not Listed :
. ori Chain-of-Custody NOR e
8. Sample Condition: @ Broken* / L AL i
o g WY |
9. Doas information on . ~~ FIt i
chain-of-custody, traffic - }’} = ) z}i
reports and sample : v g j
3 " Fabels agree? @: No* < B
790, Sample received within - P . _
hald time: ﬁ’?\ij No* ﬁ / !a
111, Adequale sample volume - N~ e {
received? Yesd Mot 1/ ~ 1
12, Proper E'feservatives poed ) /)
| used: f No* A
13, Temp Rec. at Lab; AL amg 4 i
Is temp 4 +-2°C? @ o™ / i
4 {fcoeptance range for %mp!es requirfing thepmat pres) / Ec
‘Exceplidn {if any): METALS f DFF ON ICE %;
"tfem “u__“_;__ — k\t,_ R T T e A O S e B e e e O O P e e e A T ;!
Swaxs "IF GIRCLED, CONTACT PROJECT MANAGER AND ATTACH RECORD OF RESOLUTION,
M Fo L

"HO03




ATTACHMENT D

EDCC REPORT AND EDF/GEOWELL SUBMITTAL CONFIRMATION



Error Summary Log

05/26/04
EDF 1.2i All files present in deliverable.
I .

Laboratory: Sequoia Analytical Laboratories, Inc., Morgan Hill, CA
Project Name: BP Heritage #11132, Oakla

Work Order Number: MNEO0143

Global ID: T0800100213

Lab Report Number: MNEQ143052520041712




Report Summary

Labreport Sampid Labsampid Mtrx QC Anmcode Exmcode Logdate Extdate  Anadate Lablotct Run Sub
MNE01430525200 MW-10 MNEQ14305 W CS 8260FA SW50308 05/04/04 05/15/04 05/16/04 4E15004 1
41712
MNEQ1430525200 MW-2 MNEQ14301 W CS 8260FA SWE030B  05/04/04  05/15/04  05/M16/04 4E15004 1
41712
MNE01430525200 MW-5 MNEG14302 W CS B8260FA SW5030B 05/04/04 05/15/04  05/16/04 4E15004 1
41712
MNEO01430525200 MW-8 MNEQ14303 w CS 8260FA SW5030B  05/04/04 05/15/04 05/16/04 4E15004 1
41712
MNEQ1430525200 MW-9 MNEO14304 w CS 8260FA SW5030B 05/04/04 05/15/04 05/16/04 4E15004 1
41712
4E15004BSD1 WwWQ BD1 8260FA SW5H030B [/ / 05/15/04  05M5/04 4E15004 1
4E15004BSD2 WQ BD2 8260FA sSws0308  // 05/15/04  (05/15/04 4E15004 1
4E15004B51 WQ BS1 8260FA SW50308 [/ 05/15/04 05/15/04 4E15004 1
4E15004B52 wQ BS2 8260FA SW5030B /! 05/15/04  05/15/04 4E15004 1
4E15004BLK1 wQ LB1 8260FA Swso30B  // 05/15/04  05/15/04 4E15004 1



PCL XL error

Warning: IllegalMediaSource



EDFSAMP: Error Summary Log

05/26/04
T - e |
Error type Logcode Projname Npdiwo Sampid Matrix

| There are no errors in this data file I , ’ , I |

Page: 1 EDCCRev: 1.2



T— _— - e ——————
EDFTEST: Error Summary Log
05/26/04
Error type Labsampid Qecode Anrcode _Exmcode Anm
There are no errors in this data file i 0

Page. 1



EDFRES: Error Summary Log

05/26/04

_Em"typ_e-_— Labsampid Qccode Matrix Anmcode Pvccode Anadate Run number Parlabei
VWaming; extra parameter MNEO014301 (0231 w 8260FA PR 05/16/04 1 BZ
Waming: extra parameter MNED14301 Cs W 8260FA PR 05/16/04 1 BZIME
Warming: extra parameter MNEQ14301 CS w 8260FA PR 05/16/04 1 DCA12D4
Warning: extra parameter MNEO14301 cS w 8260FA PR 05/16/04 1 EBZ
Warning: extra parameter MNEQ14301 cs w 8280FA PR 05/16/04 1 GROC4C12
Warmning: extra parameter MNE014301 cs w 8260FA PR 05/16/04 1 XYLENES
Warning: extra parameter MNEQ14302 Ccs w 8260FA PR 05/16/04 1 BZ
Warming: extra parameter MNEQ14302 CSs w 82GOFA PR 05/16/04 1 BZME
Warning: extra parameter MNEQ14302 Cs W R260FA PR 05/16/04 1 DCA12D4
Warning: extra parameter MNEC14302 Ccs w 8260FA PR 05/16/04 1 EBZ
Wamning: extra parameter MNE014302 Ccs w 8260FA PR 05/16/04 1 GROC4C12
Warning: extra parameter MNED14302 cs w 8260FA PR 05/16/04 1 XYLENES
Warning: extra parameter MNEOD14303 cs w 8260FA PR 05/16/04 1 BZ
Warning: extra parameter MNEO14303 Cs w 8260FA PR 05/16/04 1 BZME
Warning: extra parameter MNE014303 cs w 8260FA PR 05/16/04 1 DCA12D4
Warning: extra parameter MNEO014303 Cs W 8260FA PR 05/16/04 1 EBZ
Warning: extra parameter MNEO14303 (8433 w 8260FA PR 05/16/04 1 GROC4C12
Warning: extra parameter MNEO14303 Ccs w 8260FA PR 05/16/04 1 XYLENES
Warning: extra parameter MNED14304 Cs w 8260FA PR 05/16/04 1 BZ
Warning: extra parameter MNEO014304 cs W 8260FA, PR 05/16/04 1 BZME
Warning: extra parameter MNE014304 Cs w 8260FA PR 05/16/04 1 DCA12D4
Warning: extra parameter MNE014304 cs W 8260FA PR 05/16/04 1 EBZ
Warming: extra parameter MNED14304 Cs w 8260FA PR 05/16/04 1 GROC4C12
Warning: extra parameter MNE014304 cs w 8260FA PR 05/16/04 1 XYLENES
Warning: extra parameter MNEO014305 cs w 8260FA PR 05/16/04 1 BZ

Page: 1




Error type Labsampid Qccode Matrix Anmcode Pvccode Anadate Run number Parlabel
Warning: extra parameter MNEQ14305 cs w 8260FA PR 05/16/04 1 BZME
Waming: extra parameter MNEQ14305 cs w B260FA PR 05/16/04 1 DCA12D4
Warning: extra parameter MNE014305 cs w 8260FA PR 05/16/04 1 EBZ
Warning: extra parameter MNEOQ14305 Cs W 8260FA PR 05M16/04 1 GROC4C12
Warning: extra parameter MNEO014305 cs w 8260FA PR 05M16/04 1 XYLENES
Warning: extra parameter 4E15004BLK1 LB1 wQ 8260FA PR 05/15/04 1 BZ
Waming: exira parameter 4E15004BLK1 LB1 WQ B8260FA PR 05/15/04 1 BZME
Waming: extra parameter 4E15004BLK1 LB1 waQ 8260FA PR 05/15/04 1 DCA12D4
Waming: extra parameter 4E15004BLK1 LB1 waQ 8260FA PR 05/15/04 1 EBZ
Warning: exira parameter 4E15004BLK1 LB1 WwaQ B2G0OFA PR Q515104 1 GROCACH2
Warning: extra parameter 4E15004BLK1 LB1 wWQ 8260FA PR 05/15/04 1 XYLENES
Wamning: extra parameter 4E15004BS51 BS1 WQ 8260FA PR 05/15/04 1 BZ
Warning: extra paramater 4E15004B51 BS1 WQ 8260FA, PR 05/15/04 1 BZME
Warning: extra parameter 4E15004BS1 BS1 wa 8260FA PR 05/15/04 1 DCA12D4
Warning: exira parameter 4E15004B31 BS1 wQ 8260FA PR 05/15/04 1 EBZ
Warning; exira parameter 4E15004B81 BS1 WQ 8260FA PR 05/15/04 1 XYLENES
Warning: extra parameter 4E15004B52 BS2 waQ 8260FA PR 05/15/04 1 DCA12D4
Warning: extra parameter 4E15004BS2 BS2 waQ 8260FA PR 05/15/04 1 GROCA4C12
Warning: extra parameter 4E15004BSD1 BD1 waQ 8260FA PR 05/15/04 1 BZ
Warning: extra parameter 4E15004BSD1 BD1 wWaQ 8260FA PR 05/15/04 1 BZME
Warning: extra parameter 4E15004BSD1 BDA wa 8260FA PR 05/15/04 1 DCA12ZD4
Warning: exira parameter 4E15004BSD1 BD1 waQ 8260FA PR 05/15/04 1 EBZ
Warning: extra parameter 4E15004BSD1 BD1 waQ 8260FA PR 05/15/04 1 XYLENES
Waming: extra parameter 4E15004BSD2 BD2 waQ 8260FA PR 05/15/04 1 DCA12D4
Warning: extra parameter 4E15004BSD2 BD2 waQ 8260FA PR 05/15/04 1 GROCA4C12

Page: 2




EDFQC: Error Summary Log

05/26/04

.
Error type Labiotetl Anmcode Pariabel Qecode Labqcid

1 There are no errors in this data files | I I | | ‘

Page: 1



EDFCL.: Error Summary Log

05/26/04

L I . _ ]
Error type Clrevdate Anmcode Exmcode Pariabel Clcode
There are no errors in this data file I

Page: 1



Uploading EDF File, Step 3 Page 1 of 1

AB2886 Electronic Delivery

Main Menu | View/Add Facilities | Upload EDD | Check EDD

Your EDF file has been succcessfully uploaded!

Confirmation Number: 3787365019
Date/Time of Submittal: 5/26/2004 3:32:37 PM
Facility Global ID: T0600100213
Facility Name: BP
Submittal Title: 2Q04- monitoring report for 11132
Submittal Type: GW Monitoring Report

Logged in as URSCORP-OAKLAND
(CONTRACTOR)

https:/esi.swrcb.ca.gov/ab2886/upload_edf 4.asp?temp_folder=923188URSCORP%2DOA 05/26/2004



v
Uploading GEO_WELL File Page 1 of 1

AB2886 Electronic Delivery

Main Menu | View/Add Fagilities | Upload EDD | Check EDD

UPLOADING A GEO_WELL FILE

Processing is complete. No errors were found!
Your file has been successfully submitted!

; " 2Q04- geowell data for site
.
Submittal Title 11132

Submittal Date/Time: 5/13/2004 3:57:28 PM

9—4;—“""']' “;,a“°“ 4606052994

Back to Main Meny

Logged in as URSCORP-OAKLAND
(CONTRACTOR) ADMINISTRA

https://esi.swrcb.ca.gov/ab2886/upload_geo3.asp?temp_folder=135812URSCORP%2DOA] 05/13/2004



